
8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 1

                     CITY OF DETROIT

              BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

Community Meeting

_________________________________/

PAGE 1 TO 60

               Detroit Public Safety Headquarters
               100 Meadowbrook
               Detroit, Michigan  48214
               Thursday, August 10, 2017 at 6:30 p.m.

APPEARANCES:
     Lisa Carter - District 6, Chairperson
     Eva Garza Dewaelsche - At Large/Vice-Chairperson
     Willie Bell - District 4
     Derrick Sanders - At-Large
     Reginald Crawford - District 3
     Bishop Edgar Vann - District 2
     Willie E. Burton - District 5
     Conrad Mallett, Jr. - At Large

ALSO PRESENT:

               Gregory Hicks - Board Secretary
               Sergeant Alan Quinn

     Before Melinda R. Womack, CSR3611.



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 2

1 Detroit, Michigan

2 Thursday, August 10, 2017

3 About 6:30 p.m.

4                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Good evening, everyone.

5      My name is Lisa Carter, Chair of the Detroit Police

6      Commission.  At this time, I'd like to welcome you all

7      to our eighth Community Meeting of the year.  At this

8      time I'm going to ask, are there any chaplains in the

9      audience?  Any pastors?  Pastors?  Would you mind doing

10      the invocation, please?  Okay.  Thank you.

11                (Invocation given).

12                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  And, ma'am, could you

13      give your name for the record, please?  Thank you.

14      Sorry.

15                PASTOR WILKINS:  That's okay.  Pastor

16      Stephanie Wilkins.

17                (Invocation Given)

18                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you, ma'am.

19                At this time, I'm going to ask that the

20      Commissioners introduce themselves beginning to my far

21      left with Commissioner Vann.

22                COMMISSIONER VANN:   Yes.  Commissioner Edgar

23      Vann, District 2 Northwest Detroit.

24                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Commissioner Reginald

25      Crawford, District 3, east side of Detroit.



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 3

1                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Commission Willie Bell,

2      District 4, east side of Detroit.

3                COMMISSIONER DEWAELSCHE:  Commissioner

4      vice-chair Eva Garza Dewaelsche At-Large.

5                COMMISSIONER BROOKS:  Commissioner Elizabeth

6      Brooks At-Large.  That means I'll be in your

7      neighborhood recruiting.  So watch for me.

8                COMMISSIONER SANDERS:  Commissioner Derrick

9      Sanders At-Large.

10                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you,

11      Commissioners.  At this time Mr. Secretary, would you

12      please introduce the staff?

13                SECRETARY HICKS:  Yes.  Madam Chair, with the

14      Commissioners registering in, you do have a quorum for

15      this evening.  And just in terms of the staff, just

16      prior to going to the staff, I do want to indicate that

17      Sergeant Quinn is taping the meeting, Media Services is

18      providing the audiovisual work for this evening and

19      then Mindy Womack is the court reporter for the

20      evening.  And, of course, in terms of our staff, if we

21      go immediately to my right is Theresa Blossom, who's

22      our director of Media Services coordinator and she is

23      sitting in tonight for Robert Brown who is away from

24      the office.  And then we go to the first row.  Here we

25      have our attorney, Mr. Wyrick, the Interim Chief



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 4

1      Investigator, Mr. Akbar, our fiscal person, Ms. Johnson

2      and then, of course, on the second row there is Ms.

3      White and traditionally, all we do is go to the Chief

4      Investigator, in this case, the interim Chief

5      Investigator to introduce other members of the OCI

6      staff who are here.

7                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you.

8                MR. AKBAR:  Good evening, Board.  I'm Interim

9      Chief Investigator, Lawrence Akbar.  I have here my

10      talented staff, Supervising Investigator, Ainsley

11      Cromwell.  If you could stand.  Senior Investigator,

12      Abdullah Rivera.  Investigator, Rosalyn Banks and, last

13      but not lease, Investigator Antonio Jones.

14                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you, sir.

15                SECRETARY HICKS:  Madam Chair?

16                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Yes.

17                SECRETARY HICKS:  Also one other party is

18      here and just wanted to note that sound that you'll

19      hear from the fireplace, there are birds that

20      apparently are nest in fireplace, so they do chirp

21      every now and then.  It's not someone trying to make

22      public comment but they'll be with us all night.

23                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you.  And, at this

24      time, Commissioners, you have before you the agenda for

25      August 10th.  What is your pleasure?



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 5

1                COMMISSIONER:  Move the adoption, Madam

2      Chair.

3                COMMISSIONER:  Second.

4                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  It's been moved and

5      supported that we adopt the agenda for August 10th.  Is

6      there any discussion?  Those in favor?

7                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

8                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Those opposed?  The

9      motion carries.

10                At this time, I'd like to acknowledge the

11      presence of Commissioner Willie Burton.  Thank you for

12      joining us, sir.

13                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Thank you, Madam Chair.

14                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  At this time,

15      Commissioners, you have before you the minutes from

16      August 3rd, 2017.  What is your pleasure?

17                COMMISSIONER:  I move that we adopt these

18      minutes.

19                COMMISSIONER:  Second.

20                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  It's been moved and

21      supported that we adopt the minutes from August 3rd,

22      2017.  Is there any discussion?  Those in favor?

23                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

24                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Those opposed?  The

25      motion carries.



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 6

1                At this time I'm going to introduce, I

2      believe that's AC, Assistant Chief Williams at the end

3      of the row.

4                AC WILLIAMS:  Through the Chair.

5                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Okay.

6                AC WILLIAMS:  Thank you, ma'am.  I'm going to

7      start off by saying Assistant Chief Craig is on a well-

8      deserved vacation at this time so I have the pleasure

9      of sitting in for him to represent the Department for

10      Board, and I'll start off with introductions of who we

11      have here.  To my left, and your right, we'll start off

12      with Deputy Chief Todd Bettison and we'll go around the

13      room.  Please raise your hand or stand up and announce

14      yourself.

15                STEWART:  Stewart, Ninth Precinct.

16                COMMANDER MAHONE:  Commander Mahone Number 7.

17                CAPTAIN GARDNER:  Captain Gardner, the Fifth

18      Precinct.

19                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Is that everyone?  The

20      NPO's over there busy at work.  I know, putting you all

21      on the spot.

22                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you.  Assistant

23      Chief Williams, is that it, sir?

24                AC WILLIAMS:  I believe that is it.

25                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Okay.  Thank you, sir.



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 7

1      At this time, are there any elected officials or

2      representative of elected officials in the audience?

3      Okay.  If not, we will move on.

4                So I'm going to keep it moving.  We are

5      committed to meet in every -- like I said, this is 8th

6      Community Meeting for the year, this year for the Board

7      of Police Commissioners, and we are committed to meet

8      in every section of the city at a time that is most

9      favorable to citizens, partners and other stakeholders.

10      This meeting is held in the Fifth Precinct today.

11      Commissioner Willie Bell is the host Commissioner.  Mr.

12      Bell, Commissioner Bell, would you like to welcome the

13      audience, please.

14                COMMISSIONER BELL:  And I also acknowledge

15      the Fifth Precinct covers 10% of the Seventh Precinct,

16      is that correct?

17                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Correct.

18                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Something of that nature.

19      And we are actually in the Seventh Precinct.

20                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  No.

21                COMMISSIONER BELL:  No?

22                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Fifth Precinct.  This is

23      the Fifth Precinct.

24                COMMISSIONER BELL:  5?  Okay.  5.  I want to

25      make sure I give recognition to Commissioner Burton.



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 8

1      You said it correctly, Madam Chair.  I just want to

2      give you a warm welcome to the Fifth Precinct and

3      District 4 which is made up of District 4 and part of

4      District 5.  And this is a good turnout.  And I just

5      want to say I appreciate all the work and endeavors of

6      the Fifth Precinct officers.  We have worked closely

7      together since 2014.  I know all of the players and we

8      are so pleased that Commander Ewing is still there and

9      we have a new captain you're going to meet shortly,

10      Captain Gardner.  We are well familiar with her.  She

11      was extensively in the last three years recruiting, so

12      she's been on board for the last three months.  She's

13      been making her rounds and we haven't missed a beat.

14      Commander Bliss, which served this Fifth Precinct for

15      quite some time and his endeavors and we miss him

16      surely, but we have moved on and we're looking forward

17      to more things happening the Fifth Precinct.  I'm

18      pleased that this is a turnout on a nice, cool evening

19      here on the water.  This is my first exposure to this

20      marina here.  I'm looking forward to buying a boat next

21      year and maybe I can join Commissioner Shelby, but I

22      just really appreciate the hospitality of this marina

23      here and I get to cheer and acknowledge that of someone

24      else.  I just want to thank you for coming out and

25      looking forward to that type of dialogue and



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 9

1      interaction with you.

2                And there's so many individuals, part of the

3      Fifth Precinct police community relation, I'm just

4      going to ask you to stand and introduce yourself and I

5      won't get in trouble by missing someone starting with

6      MorningSide.  Just introduce yourself, please.

7                PASTOR REED:  Pastor Darell Reed, president

8      of MorningSide.

9                MR. HENDERSON:  Jay Henderson, President

10      Community Association and also the Fifth Precinct

11      Police Relation Council.

12                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Thank you.  And any other

13      individuals?  You don't have to be part of leadership

14      but you are a part of the Fifth Precinct family in

15      terms of police relations.  Beverly Brown and others,

16      would you please stand up and identify yourself,

17      please?

18                MS. BROWN:  Beverly Brown I'm with Radio

19      Patrol and I'm also the with Chief Advisory Board for

20      the Radio Patrol.

21                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Any others part of the

22      Fifth Precinct Police Community Relations live in the

23      Fifth Precinct?  If not, thank you for coming.  Yes,

24      ma'am.

25                MS. LESTER:  Minnie Lester, president of



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 10

1      Southeast Waterfront Neighborhood Association.

2                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Thank you.  Thank you.

3      Any others?

4                MS. GIVENS:  Donna Givens, president of the

5      Eastside Community Network.

6                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Thank you.  And I turn

7      the mic over to Madam Chair.

8                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you, sir.

9                Additionally, I'd like to thank Kean's Marina

10      for allowing us to use the use of this facility.

11      Commissioner Shelby, as Commissioner Bell mentioned, is

12      a member of the Marina.  And I'd also like to invite

13      Carrie LaFever, the banquet manager.  Not here?  Okay.

14                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Madam Chair, I just

15      want to welcome everyone as well since the Fifth

16      Precinct does have two Commissioners, which is

17      Commissioner Bell and myself.  You know, I just wanted

18      to say, and we're also in Seventh Precinct boundaries,

19      which is also -- I mean we're in District 5 right now

20      officially, but the Fifth Precinct does have two

21      Commissioners.  So I just want to say welcome as well,

22      and I look forward to serving you guys four more long

23      years along with Commissioner Bell as well.

24                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Commissioner Burton, my

25      apologies.  I'm glad you spoke up, so please forgive me



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 11

1      and thank you for your remarks.

2                Later we will be hearing from Commander Eric

3      Ewing and Captain Melissa Gardner of the Fifth

4      Precinct.  I would also like to note that under the

5      agenda on resolutions, we have a number people that we

6      would like to recognize for their contributions to law

7      enforcement.  Please refer to your agenda for the names

8      of the citizens who helped put the word community in

9      Community for Neighborhood Policing.

10                I would also like to note today there is a

11      news article posted online regarding towing, police

12      toying.  The board is in the prosper of reviewing

13      several opinions and documents about towing, and we

14      will take up these items at I later date; however, I've

15      asked the Department of Police and Law to have

16      representatives knowledgeable on the subject here

17      tonight at tonight's meeting in case we have questions.

18                And finally, I would like to educate our

19      continued support for our injured and fallen officers

20      and personnel.  In our minutes from last week, we

21      recorded several of their officers of officers.  I

22      understand that the situation and severity of injuries

23      remain the same.  Again, I ask for your support for

24      these individuals and their families.  And with that, I

25      am going to ask that Commissioner Burton, would you



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 12

1      like to read the resolution for Mr. Keith Jones?

2                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Absolutely.  Is he

3      present with me?

4                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Yes, sir.

5                COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Resolution.  WHEREAS

6      Mr. Keith L. Jones is a lifelong Detroit resident and

7      community activist who as worked tireless over the

8      years to be a great agent of change in the Detroit

9      community he loves.  He is a graduate from Detroit

10      Martin Luther King Jr. High School.  Mr. Jones went on

11      to pursue a Bachelor of Science degree in Merchandising

12      and Business Management from Michigan State University

13      in 2004.  He later earned a Masters of Business

14      Administration degree from the University of Phoenix

15      Southfield Campus; and.

16                WHEREAS Mr. Jones understood the importance

17      of hard work, throughout his years of earning an

18      education, he also exemplified an earnest work effort

19      throughout his life, from managing political campaigns

20      to working for the City of Detroit.  Mr. Jones, along

21      with his friends have developed a system that connects

22      low wage workers to employment opportunities through

23      transportation; and.

24                WHEREAS Mr. Jones also has served on many

25      board of directors for numerous organizations.  He is a



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 13

1      board member for a local school district and works in

2      the community to support grassroots efforts to

3      transform the landscape of neighborhoods in the City of

4      Detroit; and

5                WHEREAS  Mr. Jones works as the chief of

6      Staff for Detroit City Council member Andre L. Spivey,

7      District 4 and is a part-time Adjunct Professor at

8      Wayne County Community College District.  Within the

9      last two years, Mr. Jones has assisted the Fifth

10      Precinct Neighborhood Police with painting and

11      decorating the Halloween Float, preparing several

12      hundred Halloween bags, and donating his own money to

13      purchase Halloween costumes for the neighborhood less

14      fortunate children; and

15                WHEREAS  Mr. Jones has been involved in

16      several Police Weeks, National Night Out and

17      beautification projects at the Fifth Precinct.  He was

18      able to solicit over three hundred diapers for the

19      Detroit Police Departments, "Diapers i the D's" project

20      drive, and volunteered for numerous activities within

21      the community.  Mr. Jones is always eager and able to

22      assist.

23                Now, therefore, be it resolved that the

24      Detroit Board of Police Commissioners speaking for the

25      citizens of the City of Detroit and the Detroit Police



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 14

1      Department, acknowledge the dedicated, hardworking,

2      caring and committed support of Mr. Keith Jones.  His

3      public service and devotion to improving the quality of

4      life for all citizens in his community and throughout

5      the City of Detroit, Merits our highest regards.

6      Detroit Board of Police Commissioners.

7                MR. JONES:  Thank you for this honor, Police

8      Commissioners.  Just exited to be here.  Love the City

9      I live and work in.  And, you know, just keep on

10      working and trying to make District 4 and the rest of

11      City of Detroit as good as we possibly can.  So thank

12      you again for this honor.

13                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Thank you.  I'd just

14      like to add, you know, this is what makes Detroit great

15      in the community when we got community members like

16      Keith stepping up in a really big way and so many of

17      you all stepping up in a big way.  This is what makes

18      the City of Detroit great.  I would like to thank each

19      and every one of you all, especially thank you, sir,

20      for your service.

21                AC WILLIAMS:  Through the Chair, the

22      Department also has a presentations for Mr. Jones.  So,

23      Mr. Jones, first of all, I want to say thank you for

24      being an active community member and sounding well

25      deserving as the Resolution and the presentation you



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 15

1      have received today.  So congratulations on that.

2      Continuing along with same vein, we have two

3      presentations, one from the City Council.  This is the

4      Spirit of Detroit Award.  This is signed by all members

5      of the council and this is for you as well.

6                Again, the Detroit Police Department on

7      behalf of Chief James E. Craig are going to present you

8      with a Certificate of Recognition Award as well.

9                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  At this time,

10      Commissioner Bell, would you do the honors of

11      presenting the Resolution for Ms. Zelda Anderson.

12                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Is Ms. Anderson here?

13      Okay.  Then we'll move on for recognition of the Police

14      Officers.  NPOs.

15                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Okay.  At this time

16      we'll have a presentation of Certificates by

17      Commissioner Bell.

18                COMMISSIONER BELL:  It is my privilege to

19      recognize and give Certificates of Recognition for

20      NPO's.  They have been due diligent working tireless in

21      so many projects, and you just witnessed the most

22      recent project with National Night Out, and that was at

23      Chandler Park pretty.  Close to 3000 young people of

24      all ages attended, and that's the third annual

25      activities of that nature, the water park.  Sometimes



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 16

1      that's the first time the young people have opportunity

2      to visit a park, and not only free admission, they give

3      away bikes, they give away fellowship, food and just

4      really a wholesome afternoon with young people

5      introducing them to the water park at Chandler Park.

6      So I just cannot say, when we have the Halloween Task

7      Force on Angel Night, they do an outstanding job also

8      in terms of interacting with kids with the support of

9      Councilman Spivey and Keith Jones.  They have a float

10      that's rather unique.  So I think that these, they're

11      well deserving and we wanted to recognize them at this

12      meeting here.

13                For those in the Fifth Precinct, you know

14      these NPOs extremely well because you call and text

15      them 24/7, act as though they only off after 12:00, but

16      sometime you clock them or text them after 12:00.  So I

17      just cannot say it's been my pleasure to work for them

18      for two and a half years.  So, first of all, we're

19      going to call up NPO Audry Curtis.  Let's give a round

20      of applause.

21                The the other Gaines here, the younger

22      Gaines.  He's out in the hall.  Okay.  Would you

23      please -- is he coming this way?  We have two Gaines.

24      I'm going to say it, I'm going to say it before he get

25      here, but I guess he's coming.



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 17

1                I'm going to ask the real Gaines to come up.

2      Deborah Gaines.  She was my first contact with the

3      Gaines so I give her that title and she's a hard

4      worker, but she somewhat raised the bar extremely high.

5      She would not mess around in terms of the community.

6      You get one warning, and after that you get what?  She

7      getting your attention.

8                How about Officer Herman King?  And King is

9      the pillar of this group here.  I think he got the most

10      experience, and I had an opportunity to work with him

11      years ago and he's still at it.  We want to prolong his

12      career another five years.  How about that?  Let's give

13      a round of applause to these NPOs.

14                MS. GAINES:  Good evening, everyone.  I'd

15      like to thank each and every one of you for this

16      wonderful award.  We do the best that we can for the

17      people who don't have, we try to educate, and we do

18      most of the work from our heart.  So somebody has to do

19      it.  I love it and I have passion for it, so I want to

20      a thank you.

21                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Give them another round

22      applause.  We also want to recognize this young lady.

23      She's been part of the Fifth Precinct part of morning

24      side CB patrol and we interacted.  I think he was also

25      vice-president at the time of Fifth Precinct Police



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 18

1      Community Relation back in 2014 and '15, and she just

2      really all over the place in terms of supporting the

3      Detroit police Department in so many endeavors.  So I

4      had the pleasure of working with her for the last three

5      and half years and she's just a fantastic individual,

6      and that's the one and only Ms. Beverly Brown.  Would

7      you please come up.  She's part of the Tuskegee Airman

8      Program and she's part of so many programs, but on

9      Angel's Night she's out there.  She's just really the

10      backbone in terms of community involvement.  I just

11      cannot say enough, Ms. Brown.  You get the mic.

12                MS. BROWN:  I can't say anything.  I just

13      appreciate all of you and I enjoy working with

14      everybody and you all inspire me because you work so

15      hard, you know.  And my buddy Jackrabbit, I met him

16      back in the '70s.  He's one that started me out in

17      policing, community policing.  But thank you, so much.

18                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Thank you.  Thank you.

19                MS. BROWN:  I appreciate so much.  Thank you.

20                COMMISSIONER BELL:  One more informal

21      acknowledgement of this young man and THE former

22      Commander, Captain quite sometime two, three years.  He

23      led the charge of the precinct and it was at one time

24      housed with the Ninth Precinct and he was there for the

25      grand opening of the Fifth Precinct on Connor and Mack,



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 19

1      south of Mack.  So you know and he want on to be

2      promoted to the rank of commander we hated to lose him.

3      I say the least in terms of we have of a great

4      replacement.  But he really took the charge and

5      responsibility of the Fifth Precinct and people

6      constantly ask me about him all the time about him.  In

7      fact, the Reverend Novelly at St. Matthews Church said

8      he's praying for you and hoping you drop by.  I just

9      want to acknowledge Commander Bliss.  Let's give him a

10      round of applause.  Really thank you for your

11      endeavors.

12                SECRETARY HICKS:  Excuse me.  Madam Chair?

13                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Yes.

14                SECRETARY HICKS:  If one of the Board members

15      would be so pleased to give us a unified motion on all

16      of the Resolutions and Certificates tonight that we

17      could vote them up is a package.

18                COMMISSIONER MALLETT:  So moved.

19                COMMISSIONER DEWAELSCHE:  Support.

20                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  It's been moved and

21      supported.  Did we adopted the Resolutions and

22      Certifications of Appreciation as presented this

23      evening?  Is there any discussion?  Those in favor?

24                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

25                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Those opposed.  The



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 20

1      motion carries.

2                At this time, I'd like to acknowledge the

3      presence of Commissioner Mallett who came in about ten

4      minutes ago.  Good evening.

5                COMMISSIONER MALLETT:  Ten minutes right when

6      Bell started talk.

7                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Fifteen twenty minutes

8      ago.  Thank you Commissioner Mallett, for joining us.

9      At this time, Assistant Chief Williams, you have the

10      mic.

11                AC WILLIAMS:  Through the chair.  I report on

12      some of the crime data.  The information I'm going to

13      read is based on the crime reporting up to August 6th.

14      For homicides we're down 5%, sexual assaults 16%,

15      robbery we're down 11%, carjacking we're down 6%,

16      aggravated assaults we're down 5%.  Nonfatal shootings

17      we're down 7%, for overall reduction of violent crime

18      of 6% year to date.  For our property offenses, for

19      burglary we are up 2%.  We're down 13% for larcenies.

20      Down 4% for stolen vehicles, and overall for property

21      crimes, we're down 7% year to date for all property

22      crimes.  I would like to say one thing for burglaries.

23      Last night through a combination of efforts with the

24      Divide Crimes Task Force from DPD, Warren PD and I

25      think one or two federal entities, we were able to take



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 21

1      into custody two for burglary that have basically been

2      burglarizing not only the City of Detroit, but the

3      outlying suburbs for a number of years.  We think we're

4      going to pull a significant number of cases with the

5      arrests that we made last night, or Warren PD actually

6      made last night with our assistance.  I just wanted to

7      make sure that was on the record.

8                And I do want to say one more thing.

9      Commander Giaquinto, he was key to this process.  Last

10      year we were working this case and we had Violent

11      Crimes Tasks Force and we had a whole task force that

12      was aimed to try and catch these burglars, but they

13      just stopped.  And we thought they just stopped but

14      they didn't stop in Detroit, they just want to the

15      suburbs.  So that's what they did.  They would rotate

16      where they would go until the heat died down and it

17      would start again and use the same MO.  I think it was

18      earlier sometime this year Commander Giaquinto from the

19      Third Precinct, he reorganized that task force, got

20      everybody up to speed, and we had some great results.

21      Questions?

22                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Questions for Assistant

23      Chief Williams?

24                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am.  Through

25      the Chair.  Yes, sir, Assistant Chief.  8 Mile and



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 22

1      State Fair, the bus stop there, there was a homicide, I

2      believe it was last week.  Four weeks prior there was a

3      shooting there.  Are we coordinating our efforts with

4      Chief Sidney Bogan over on the Detroit Transit Police.

5                AC WILLIAMS:  So at this current time, Chief

6      Bogan, he's with the I believe the Department of Water

7      and Sewage.  So Ricky Brown is the Chief of transit.

8      I'm actually going to meet with him tomorrow afternoon

9      and we'll have a discussion on that.  We do work hand

10      in hand with transit, but we do want to see what they

11      have as far as cameras that some of these bus stops,

12      especially downtown, the ones that are most active.

13      That's a very active one over there.

14                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Rosa Parks didn't

15      refuse to give up her seat so in 2017 the citizens in

16      the City of Detroit could get shot at bus stops and not

17      ride the transit safely.

18                Also, too, Mr. Hicks, if we can also reach

19      out to Chief Ricky Brown and have him come before the

20      Commission.  I guess it was two years ago Chief Bogan

21      came before the Commission and talked about the time of

22      service that was being provided by the transit at that

23      time to the citizens of Detroit in terms of the safe

24      ridership.  So thank you.

25                COMMISSIONER VANN:  Madam Chair?



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 23

1                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Commissioner Vann.

2                COMMISSIONER VANN:  Also in my precinct in my

3      district, District 2, there was a fatal shooting at a

4      bus stop right there at State Fair and Woodward, you

5      said Eight Mile, I'm sorry, where the victim was laid

6      out in the middle of the street there on Woodward.  And

7      so I am hearing complaints about safety at bus options

8      and most especially again downtown at Rosa Parks.  I

9      think it's important that we would stay on top of that

10      and have the transit officer in charge to come and to

11      present before us.

12                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you, Commissioner

13      Vann.  Any other questions or comments, Commissioners?

14                Okay.  At this time we will have remarks from

15      Jay Henderson, President of the Fifth Precinct

16      Community Relations.

17                MR. HENDERSON:  Good afternoon, everyone.

18                AUDIENCE:  Good afternoon.

19                MR. HENDERSON:  I'll speak on the way up so

20      that I'm not here too long.  My philosophy is everyone

21      would like to see you come up, but they like to see you

22      leave.  So I want to stick to that.

23                I am the new president of the Fifth Precinct

24      Police Relation Council.  I took over the council when

25      it was at its lowest.  We had approximately ten members



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 24

1      when I took over.  We have something like 89, which is

2      an improvement.  So hopefully we can continue to go

3      into that direction.

4                I must say, I am somewhat not particularly

5      happy with the location.  We had this meeting tonight,

6      but I am glad that you are here.  I wish that you had

7      decided to come over to MorningSide, East English

8      Village and that particular area over there, because

9      that's where most of the people who come to the

10      meetings come from.  So we always said we want to get

11      community involved in the meetings so you need to go to

12      where the community is.  Now, I know some of you will

13      say well, we're here da-da-da-da-da, but I like for my

14      people to whenever possible come and get involved with

15      the meetings and do it because they want to.

16                Thank you for coming out and I appreciate

17      everything that you've done.

18                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you, sir.  I think

19      that last year's meeting was somewhere in -- actually,

20      it was in, what is it called, Cornerstone, Cornerstone

21      Village.  Jefferson and Chalmers area.

22                COMMISSIONER BELL:  One of the churches

23      there.  So we do move it around.

24                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Ms. Donna Givens is next

25      up, president and CEO of the East Side Community



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 25

1      Network.

2                MS. GIVENS:  I think Jay set me up because he

3      knows I'm longwinded, so I apologize in advance for

4      this.

5                I want to start by saying that sometimes I

6      want to rewrite the ending to movies and I don't know

7      if anybody here like me went to see the movie "Detroit"

8      and the way it ended.  But I had some thoughts about

9      that, and the way it should have ended is right here in

10      this room right now, 50 years later.  This I what the

11      Detroit Police Department looks like.  We have Detroit

12      Police Commission that's elected.  We have most diverse

13      police force in the nation and that's progress.  And I

14      don't think we always celebrate that.  I don't think we

15      always see ourselves as different.  And so the question

16      is, how do we maintain that progress.

17                I talk to young people all of the time.  We

18      have teen centers.  One of my young people actually had

19      a conference, it was kind of crazy.  So she invited me

20      out on a Sunday a couple weeks ago to speak to some

21      young people.  And in talking to those young people,

22      what I heard from them was their feeling, and I was

23      talking about the difference between Detroit and other

24      places.  And they let me know that Detroit may feel

25      different to me, but it doesn't necessarily feel



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 26

1      different to them.  There are still right now young men

2      who feel profiled, who feel violated, who feel

3      powerless in front of our police.  And so I'm here not

4      to castigate.  I appreciate the hard work of the police

5      in our community.  The Fifth and Seventh Precincts are

6      partners at Community Development, at Eastside

7      Community network.  And so we appreciate that.  But we

8      also have to be sensitive to the fact that some of

9      those people who aren't in this room are not not in

10      this room because the location, they're in this room

11      because of the distance that exists.  And I wonder

12      about the transparency see when a young person, I said

13      hey, report, any instances of abuse.  Report and expect

14      something good to happen.  And I don't know that

15      there's that confidence that good things will happen.

16                I don't know, I just saw an article in the

17      paper not too long ago about Police Departments firing

18      police officers for committing egregious acts and then

19      being forced to be returned to the police department

20      because of union contracts, and it makes me wonder who

21      is in charge and who the police the officers work for.

22      Do they work for the Department, and is it a private

23      entity, or do they work for the citizens, do they work

24      for us?  And if they work for us, then somehow the

25      accountability has got to be clear to the citizens of



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 27

1      the City of Detroit that you are accountable to us

2      because I don't believe what happened in 1967 will

3      happen again, but my hairdresser's son was beat at a

4      gas station.  And she one a lawsuit.  He won a lawsuit

5      over it.  It was caught on tape.  It's not my

6      imagination.  The proprietor, this is a few years ago,

7      had pictures of the police precinct where this was

8      happening.  And so those stories are out there inside

9      of the community and, again, it's just not clear what

10      the accountability is.

11                So I believe this is one of the most

12      accountable police forces, if not the most accountable,

13      police force in the United States, but we can still do

14      better because some of our citizens do not feel like

15      they are being represented, and because I represent a

16      community organization that represents those citizens,

17      I'm just here today to say let's try to do a better

18      job.

19                The other thing I want to say is there are a

20      lot of concerns that I hear all the time about

21      residency loss, and the fact that police officers,

22      people believe that most police officers are coming

23      from far out state into Detroit and have badges and

24      control over the people who live here.  And so although

25      we have one of the most diverse police forces in the



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 28

1      nation, if not the most diverse, what does the pipeline

2      look like.  And some of that police community relations

3      engages the pipeline.  So the more that we can have

4      police officers continuing to work not just with

5      citizens like myself, but with citizens like those

6      occupying the schools and those who are distant from

7      police the force, but really good young men and women

8      who just don't have any better understanding, I think

9      we can do a better job, because people in the community

10      a lot of times believe the mayor or people locally

11      control residency laws, and that doesn't happen.  It's

12      a state law.  But I think that what we could possibly

13      look at doing is enhancing police visibility within

14      schools, working with community organizations like mine

15      that hire police officers, hire young people in the

16      summer to have police officers come in and build

17      relationships with them so that through personal

18      relationship, the police officers move to understand

19      the needs and values of the young people and the young

20      people are moved to understand the needs and values of

21      the police officers.

22                So you don't see me often at the Fifth and

23      Seventh Precinct meetings.  Those of you who don't

24      know, Orlando Bailey is our Director of Community

25      Relations.  He does a very good job representing us.



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 29

1      But we are very engaged in supportive of the Department

2      and we just want to see more.  Thank you.

3                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you, Ms. Givens.

4      And I just want to say that this Board has been

5      proactive with trying to build bridges or fill in the

6      gaps with the young people in the community.  We've had

7      meetings at schools at different -- yeah -- and at

8      different schools, and we're trying to do better.  But

9      we also needs for the young people to take advantage of

10      what we are trying to offer.  And it takes time, but

11      we're going to get there.  We're going to get there.

12      I'm also proud of the fact that a lot of the NPOs

13      actually do programs within the school, and there's a

14      summer program that the chief started a couple years

15      ago, City Camp, thank you, with young people that does

16      a phenomenal job with young people.  So we're headed in

17      the right direction is what I can say to that.  Thank

18      you, ma'am, for your comments.

19                At this time we'll have the Fifth Precinct

20      Commander Ewing and Captain Gardner Come forth wit

21      their presentation.

22                CAPTAIN GARDNER:  Good evening.

23                THE AUDIENCE:  Good evening.

24                CAPTAIN GARDNER:  And I want to thank you

25      Board, for, again, being here.  I want to thank Kean's



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 30

1      Marina for allowing us to be here as well.  I am here

2      on behalf of the Fifth Precinct.  Commander Ewing was

3      unable to make it tonight, but I will be conducting the

4      presentation.

5                So the Fifth Precinct is located at 3500

6      Connor which encompasses approximately 1,300 square

7      miles.  The boundaries for the Fifth Precinct are as

8      follows:  on the North Gratiot at Connor to Ford

9      Freeway at Kingsville, East Center Kingsville border of

10      Harper Woods at Ford Freeway to Mack from the South,

11      Mack Avenue at Kingsville to Altar, Detroit River from

12      center Of Altar to Marquette, and West Marquette

13      Detroit River to East Jefferson, at East Jefferson and

14      Cadillac to Ford Freeway and Gratiot.

15                The precinct is the borders of communities of

16      Grosse Pointe Farms, Gross Pointe Park and Harper

17      Woods.  The Fifth Precinct is home to approximately

18      75,000 residents which includes East English Village,

19      Cornerstone, MorningSide, Riverside Communities as well

20      as others.

21                The Fifth Precinct has several family parks

22      and rec centers, the largest being Chandler Park, which

23      is home of the greatest aquatic center in Wayne County

24      and that is also where we held our national night out.

25      We have an 18-hole golf course.  We have the Balduck on



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 31

1      Precinct's eastern border which features a sledding

2      hill as well as a UAW Ford Ballpark.  The precinct is

3      house of the St. Johns Hospital Medical Center on

4      Moross Road.  St. Johns Hospital is a Level 2 trauma

5      center and is one of the largest hospital campuses in

6      the Detroit City -- in the City of Detroit.  Excuse me.

7                The Fifth Precinct is also home to the Fiat

8      Chrysler North Assembly Plant which rests on

9      approximately 283 acres which is located at the

10      Precinct's southern border.  The plant is responsible

11      for the Jeep Grand Cherokee and Dodge Durango.

12                Some of the goals and initiatives of the

13      Precinct are to increase community partnerships, green

14      lights.  I'd have to say we have our first bar that is

15      a green light location, which is the Trolleys, so that

16      was a big win for us.  The improved response time for

17      calls for service, patrol units to be more proactive,

18      continued to develop and implement plans to increase

19      police visibility, reduce crime and address quality of

20      life in issues.

21                And some of our prime prevention initiatives

22      is with our Neighborhood Police Officers, and what

23      we've done at the Fifth Precinct is we have broken down

24      our Neighborhood Police Officers to scout car areas so

25      that they can get to know their community and address



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 32

1      the citizens in that particular area.  Plus, like it

2      was mentioned earlier, they have the direct line to

3      call them or text them via phone.

4                We still are conducting security surveys, and

5      one of the proud initiatives that we do is what we call

6      restorative justice.  I heard earlier that talks about

7      how we can bridge that gap between community and

8      police.  Our restorative addresses, we have done two,

9      and what we do we have citizens come in with our

10      officers.  We have them show up with plain clothes,

11      interact with the citizens, and then we do a little bit

12      of dialogue to see what we have in common, and then we

13      try to see if the citizens can actually point out who

14      are police officers.  And then we sit down and we talk

15      about why we do what we do.  And we allow them to give

16      feedback.  And that was very phenomenal when I went to

17      the last one that we had.  And one of the interesting

18      things that transpired was something that I probably

19      have been guilty of is going to a run.  You get there

20      and you just automatically go right into asking

21      questions.  And one of the citizens brought out the

22      fact that they didn't feel like they were being

23      addressed as a citizen, but as a call, you know.  And

24      that really shed some light for me because I'm, like I

25      said earlier, I've been guilty of doing that.  So I



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 33

1      said wow, that's something that I need to pay attention

2      to and maybe ask how are you doing, you know.  How can

3      I assist you instead of assuming what it is tat they

4      want.  So the restorative justice is an excellent

5      program.  We are going to be hosting another one in

6      September and we'll make sure that we get it out to our

7      Fifth Precinct residents so that they are aware of that

8      and can participate.

9                We also have our MECA patrol which is

10      MorningSide, East English Community.  And what we've

11      done with patrol is they actually have a prep radio

12      that sits at our Fifth Precinct desk so that we can be

13      a direct line should we have something that needs

14      immediate attention, they can reach us right from our

15      desk and our supervisor on the desk can dispatch a unit

16      to that location.  So that's been an awesome addition

17      as well.

18                And then we have what we call the Fifth

19      Precinct Domestic Violence Advocate.  So one of the

20      things that we're also looking at is people who become

21      victims over and over again.  So what the Domestic

22      Violence Advocate at our Precinct, which is Elaine

23      Lewis, she will connect with the citizens and try to

24      give them information that can help them not become a

25      victim again, also letting them know that we can



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 34

1      provide resources to cover court costs or get them to

2      court if those are the issues that are keeping them

3      from pursuing the case further.  So those are some of

4      the initiatives that we are currently doing in the

5      Fifth Precinct.

6                And lastly, some of the community events and

7      meeting that we host, we have the Commander's Advisory

8      Board meeting which is every fourth Tuesday of the

9      month from 5 until 7 p.m.  We have our community

10      meeting, which is every first Wednesday of the month

11      from 6 to 8.  We have our communities COMSTAT meeting,

12      which is every second Friday of the month from 1 to

13      2:30 p.m.  We have our Explorer's meeting, which is on

14      the third Wednesday of the month from 5 to 7.  And then

15      some of the other initiatives that we've had is our

16      Police Week National Night Out, our Fifth Precinct

17      Halloween Float, our Trick or Treat and Shop with Cop.

18      And then, too, we'll be hosting our precinct Christmas

19      party as well on this year.

20                And, too, I'd be remiss I didn't, again,

21      acknowledge my NPOs, which are -- well, they were in

22      the back.  They done skated on me.  But they are doing

23      a phenomenal job, and I do task them.  I can be a

24      little bit of a taskmaster sometimes.  But they are

25      taking the challenges.  They are get the things done.



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 35

1      And we are hoping that we can continue to address the

2      issues in the Fifth Precinct and be that support system

3      in the community.  And that concludes my presentation.

4                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you.  Captain

5      Gardner.  You didn't miss a beat going from recruiting

6      to the Fifth Precinct.  So great work.  I don't know if

7      any Commissioners have any questions.

8                COMMISSIONER BELL:  I just want to say that

9      the Captain has only been with us about three months.

10                CAPTAIN GARDNER:  That's correct.

11                CHAIRMAN BELL:  And she just made herself at

12      home from day one.  And we welcome home and she just

13      really stepped into some really large shoes, but you're

14      making your own way as a track star.

15                CAPTAIN GARDNER:  Thank you.

16                CHAIRMAN BELL:  And I say that because that's

17      her background.  And I just want to, know you embraced

18      all the community and interaction.  So I know

19      Commissioner Brooks was saying that you left

20      recruiting, but we are more than pleased with your

21      arrival here at Fifth Precinct.  And as we see, we just

22      got Jefferson Chalmers just showed up, James Jackson

23      and Company, and also Brother Walke from the Ninth

24      Precinct Police Community Relations.  So we somewhat

25      interact, and I just want to acknowledge your



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 36

1      endeavors.  And, Madam Chair, we do have a certificate

2      for Commander Mark Bliss.  I done saved the Resolution.

3      We didn't /TEUPLT leave you out.  Would you please come

4      up, please.  On the Resolution, I just want to thank

5      you and give you a little token of appreciation and

6      recognition in that sense.  So maybe we can get a quick

7      picture right quick.

8                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you.  Captain

9      Gardner, we have a few more questions or comments.

10                CHAIRMAN BROOKS:  I don't have a question, I

11      have a comment.  I do miss you with recruiting, but I

12      feel very good about where you are.  I also know that

13      you don't walk in anybody shoes, but make your own

14      steps in your own shoes.  Thank you.  And I just want

15      to tell you that oh, I do miss you, but I'm working as

16      hard as I can with recruiting.  I don't like telling me

17      story.  This is going be a very short one.  I just came

18      back from Western Salem, North Carolina where I was

19      born and raised.  I went to a little place on the

20      corner.  I thought this can't be a police department.

21      It was a bicycle police department group.  I collected

22      everything in that place that I could collect so that I

23      could bring it back, and they also want me to tell them

24      about our NPOs.  We are very very known across this

25      country Detroit Police, and I don't let anyone say



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 37

1      anything about them in front of me.  If anything, we

2      need to get ourselves together and we don't have to

3      call the police.  Thank you.

4                COMMISSIONER DEWAELSCHE:  Just very quick.  I

5      wanted to ask a question, Captain, about your domestic

6      violence advocate.  Is that something that we have at

7      every precinct?  It is?

8                CAPTAIN GARDNER:  Yes.

9                COMMISSIONER DEWAELSCHE:  And I didn't know

10      that there were resources to cover some expenses that

11      might come up with some of the individuals that come.

12                CAPTAIN GARDNER:  Yes.  They seek out grant

13      money to help individuals.  And, actually, the officers

14      have really done an excellent job so when they go on

15      police runs where there are domestic issues, they will

16      give her card out to make contact.  And she's right at

17      the precinct.  So she's housed right at the precinct.

18      They can come in.  And we try to get them early on

19      because, unfortunately, as time progresses, and by the

20      time they want to come in they've talked themselves out

21      of coming in.

22                COMMISSIONER DEWAELSCHE:  Right.  And you

23      answered my other question, which was going to be how

24      do you educate the community on these resources and you

25      answered that.



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 38

1                CAPTAIN GARDNER:  Yes.  We have pamphlets.

2                COMMISSIONER DEWAELSCHE:  Thank you very

3      much.

4                CAPTAIN GARDNER:  You're welcome.

5                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Commissioner Sanders.

6                COMMISSIONER SANDERS:  I just have a comment.

7      Captain Gardner, I did a ride-along at the Fifth

8      Precinct and she really took care of me.  I mean really

9      took care me.  I've seen some things and she was on

10      strictly police work.  And I enjoyed it and a learned a

11      lot from her just being with her and I can't wait till

12      I do it again.

13                CAPTAIN GARDNER:  Thank you.

14                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Any other questions or

15      comments, Commissioners?  Thank you, ma'am.

16                CAPTAIN GARDNER:  Thank you.

17                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  At this time,

18      Commissioners, are there any committee reports,

19      standing committee reports or ad hoc committee reports?

20                CHAIRMAN BELL:  Madam Chair, I don't have a

21      report, but I would like to make an announcement that

22      we are recruiting at the African World Festival next

23      week, Friday, Saturday and Sunday.  So if you all know

24      anyone that's interested in being a police, making the

25      police as their career, please tell them to come to the



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 39

1      African World Festival at the Charles H. Wright Museum.

2      Thank you.

3                COMMISSIONER SANDERS:  Through the Chair.

4      One thing I need to say, downtown services, I went

5      there this week on ride-along.  They did excellent too.

6      They got some really special people to handle an

7      control traffic, and for a little amount of people they

8      have on boards to do it, they do an excellent job.  If

9      you was out there you'd see how traffic moved from

10      downtown to the suburbs and to move these people out of

11      all these buildings, Blue Cross Building, it just blows

12      your mind what they did.  So I'd like to just send

13      kudos out to the ones that I went out there and did a

14      ride-along with and took me around.  So downtown

15      services, thank you very much.

16                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you, Commission

17      Sanders.

18                At this time I have our report from the Board

19      Secretary.

20                SECRETARY HICKS:  Thank you, Madam Chair.  If

21      you draw your attention to the item on the agenda, we

22      have seven items that are listed on the agenda.  Again,

23      these are items that are not scheduled for discussion

24      on Board action this evening, they are simply

25      reflective of the information that is flowing into the



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 40

1      office.  And, as you can see, there are a number of

2      different things.  I would note on item number five,

3      Commissioner Vann had asked some time ago that the

4      Department continue to send grant awards to the

5      attention of the Commission.  And, as you can see, that

6      process has begun and that is what is recorded under

7      number 5.  In addition to that, you see other types of

8      items, including legal memorandum from both the law

9      department that had come in and a response from our

10      attorney.  Again, those are the seven items of which

11      I've listed on the agenda, and there for to receive,

12      not necessarily for action.

13                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you, Mr. Hicks.

14                COMMISSIONER VANN:  Madam Chair?

15                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Commissioner Vann?

16                COMMISSIONER VANN:  I respect the fact that

17      we're not going to have any action on these items on

18      tonight, and I fully concur with that.  I am a bit

19      confused by what appears to be the accusation by the

20      City Law Department that we are -- we were not in

21      compliance in terms of the towing situation and the

22      approval of towing companies.  What's so interesting to

23      me is that it is said that this happened last year.  It

24      would appear to me that I'm wondering what the sense of

25      urgency has become now to point out if we were not in



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 41

1      compliance.  The recommendations are brought to us by

2      the department.  So I'm extremely confused by the news

3      article that was written, and most especially confused

4      by the, the opinion by corporation counsel with regard

5      to this issue.  And I'm hoping that our attorney, and I

6      know that he will as reputable as he is, I know that he

7      will be able to express the sentiments of this Board

8      and our chartered mandated of responsibilities clearly

9      and distinctly so that all who have accused us will

10      know.

11                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Commissioner Bell?

12                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Madam Chair, as I

13      reported to you early on that this matter, I have

14      spoken to corporation counsel on two different

15      occasions this afternoon, and we are in accord that

16      this communication was somewhat improper and he

17      reassured us that in next couple days at our leisure,

18      or convenience, we will meet on this particular issue

19      and resolve any issues of that nature in terms of what

20      has transpired in the last 24 hours that we was not

21      privilege to.  And I think it was a misunderstanding.

22      He was apologetic in terms of trying to convey to the

23      Board that we want to work together and try to resolve

24      this as quickly as possible.

25                And the second part it, we have quite a few



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 42

1      towers here who have responded to that communication.

2      Rest assured that Mr. Hollowell also indicated that we

3      would come together, the Board and DPD to have a

4      meeting with the towers that's involved and any other

5      tower in terms of explaining what has transpired, what

6      policy that we might revisit.  And I get the

7      understanding that perhaps that this matter is on hold

8      in terms of communication that you receive.  Just

9      recently that it's nothing going to change until we

10      resolve these issues as soon as possible and we would

11      communicate that to you.  So that was the dialogue that

12      the corporation council took liberty to call me and

13      call me back, reassured that I need to convey this to

14      this body here, to this Board.  As Commissioner Vann

15      indicated, we're all concerned.  We want to address it.

16      We haven't relinquished any under the Charter or by

17      ordinance.  It took us two years.  Some of us get our

18      power back is to the Board we cannot relinquish, -- we

19      don't have that authority to advocate in terms of the

20      Charter.  It's clear in the City ordinance dealing with

21      this issue.  So I'm hoping that we can resolve and

22      communicate out as soon as possible, and at your

23      leisure we'll schedule a meeting on Monday and Tuesday

24      to address the issue.

25                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  All right.



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 43

1                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Madam Chair?

2                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Commissioner Crawford.

3                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Well, I have little

4      bit different take on this, and it appears someone's

5      trying to, as my hip hop brothers and sisters would say

6      from the hip hop community trying to throw a little

7      shade on the Commission.  And I say that because I too

8      read that article today, Bishop Vann in the Detroit

9      news, and the last paragraph of that article talked

10      about or mentioned attorney Washington was a former

11      Board Commission attorney.  That is not true.  And, by

12      the way, Mr. Hicks, we need to write the Detroit News

13      and ask for a retraction.  The prior Board, yes, under

14      the emergency manager.  When te emergency manager came

15      in, she went to the Executive Team of the Detroit

16      Police Department.  She was an attorney the Detroit

17      Police Department.  Let's get that clear here.  So

18      that's part of that throwing that shade because we all

19      know there is a criminal investigation involving two

20      tow companies by the FBI.  That should be no reflexion

21      and none of the other tow companies or owners should be

22      used as pawn in some sort of game.  I don't know if

23      they're trying to bring the emergency back, emergency

24      manager back in the election year or what here, but I

25      will state this, and, of course, we know that as I



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 44

1      always liken the emergency manager law to the new Jim

2      Crow laws of 2017 here.

3                But I will state that in sitting on this

4      Board when I took a seat here, my integrity is -- I

5      brought integrity, my integrity with me, and when I

6      leave this Board my integrity will be intact.  And

7      often I've read into the record a disclosure.  I've not

8      taken any money or campaign contributions or any

9      gratuity from any tow company or business.  I'm above

10      reproach.  As the late congresswoman from the great

11      State of New York once stated, and that's Shirley

12      Chisolm, I'm un-bought and un-bossed.  So I say that

13      to -- I do understand because this is somewhat textbook

14      to me.  I know how, you know, the game is played, and,

15      you know, sometimes I understand, have an idea who' the

16      players are.  So just that article particularly where

17      you're trying to associate something criminal

18      investigation in my opinion with this Board by in no

19      terms I'm saying that the article read or that it was

20      reported that civilian Deputy Chief Washington was

21      represented this Board as an attorney.  Not this board,

22      the prior Board, and that was under the emergency

23      manager.  So I certainly hope again that they're not

24      trying to -- this I some kind of take power from the

25      Board and bring back on acting any way under trying to



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 45

1      bring back some former, some emergency manager.  Thank

2      you.

3                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Commissioner Mallett.

4                COMMISSIONER MALLETT:  SO, Madam Chairperson,

5      I guess I've been doing this too long because I just

6      don't read the newspaper, so I missed the article.  And

7      but I do suggest that we -- the conversation that

8      Commissioner Bell had with the City corporation council

9      was important.  It's important because what we ought

10      not do is try to create a contest or who controls what.

11      At the of day what we are trying to do collectively is

12      to create a management system that has, as Commissioner

13      Crawford indicated, unimpeachable integrity, and is

14      managed in a way where there is a transparency so the

15      public can understand exactly what we're doing and why.

16                So I do believe that within the context,

17      Madam Chairperson, of where we are right now with

18      litigation that I don't know anything about, therefore,

19      can't comment and won't but, nevertheless, would advise

20      my colleagues that less that we say about the matter,

21      particularly about issues about which we know almost

22      nothing and in anticipation, Madam Chairperson, that

23      you and Commissioner Bell and I guess other persons and

24      Commissioner Dewaelsche as vice chair will be meeting

25      to flesh these issues out with representatives of the



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 46

1      the Department.  I would suggest that we table this

2      discussion, at least among ourselves.  I know there are

3      probably many people in the public portion of our

4      responsibility here who are going to have comments but,

5      nevertheless, we manage this in a way that will allow

6      the official communication between the corporation

7      council the department and the leadership of this

8      commission to resolve this particular issue.

9                I would point out to all of my colleagues

10      that there's a lot of issues with whether or not the

11      Commission does have power and authority over the

12      towing.  Now, we can disagree, but what I'm suggesting

13      is is that why don't we wait for the conversation that

14      Commissioner Bell indicated is going to occur next week

15      before we continue discussions on this.

16                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Any other comments?

17      Commissioner Vann.

18                COMMISSIONER VANN:  Madam Chair, I'd just

19      like to ask whether or not the commission was informed

20      of the 21 tow companies that were rescinded?

21                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Mr. Hicks.

22                SECRETARY HICKS:  Through the Chair.  The

23      Commission has not received any information and even

24      today we have -- we were seeking to get copies of

25      letters that it has been told to us that has been sent



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 47

1      to tow companies.  We have not been able to verify that

2      such a letter has been sent and, obviously, we have not

3      been notified of any suspension of such.  This is

4      something we're just in the dark on whatsoever and we

5      hope to get more information following with Chairman

6      Bell indicated in the future meeting will be coming up

7      in the next few days.

8                MR. RAIMI:  Can I address the Board?

9                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Who are you, sir?

10                MR. RAIMI:  Charles Raimi.  I'm the deputy

11      corporation counsel.

12                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you.

13                MR. RAIMI:  Butch Hollowell is my boss and,

14      unfortunately, he couldn't be here tonight.  We sent

15      a -- Mr. Hicks has the exact communication that went

16      out to the tow companies.  There was only one

17      communication, and we told Mr. Hicks that, and so I'm

18      very surprised to here that.  They have everything that

19      was sent out, and we sent it to Mr. Hicks in draft form

20      before it went out, and so we've been trying to

21      cooperate.  And certainly the law department is very,

22      views it is very important to continue the cooperative

23      efforts with this Board.  Nobody is making accusations

24      whatsoever.  This board recently voted to transfer

25      their procurement process to the City's procurement



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 48

1      department, and the opinion that we issued is fully

2      consistent with that and is intended to make clear that

3      the procurement should be under the procurement

4      department, which this Board has recognized.  So we as

5      far as what is happening pending the procurement

6      process, the tow rotation, as I understand it, will

7      stay intact, and we're happy to meet with the Board

8      members, we're happy to meet with members of the tow

9      community, and certainly no disrespect was intended.

10      We're simply trying to do what we believe is legally

11      correct.

12                SECRETARY HICKS:  Excuse me, Madam Chair.  If

13      I can just add some further clarification.  What the

14      Board received was first a draft of a letter that was

15      sent to Chief Craig.  The next day the same letter and

16      probably 99% of its content was sent to Chief Craig as

17      a letter to Chief Craig indicating that it was a legal

18      opinion.  We were of the opinion that if the law

19      department opines to a department head, that that

20      department head then has a privilege with the law

21      department and that we are not in a position,

22      necessarily, to do anything with such a letter except

23      to share as it came as a copy to the Board.  So we have

24      not received -- and that's a letter that he is speaking

25      of.  That is a draft and then one letter.  So there are



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 49

1      two of the same documents, if you will.

2                Since that point, it has been called to our

3      attention and it's essentially been towers who've been

4      calling us indicating that some communication have been

5      sent to them.  We did not assume that such a

6      communication had been sent to towers, we have simply

7      asked if such a communication has been sent out and

8      would it be available to this Commission.  We have not

9      gotten a response to that.  So for Mr. Raimi to suggest

10      that they have been straightforward sharing every piece

11      of information and so forth, what we have received is

12      one communication and that communication was directed

13      to the Chief of Police as a legal opinion which carries

14      a privilege we believe between the Chief of Police and

15      law department.

16                MR. RAIMI:  I don't think there's any

17      particular point prolonging this.  I just want to make

18      clear, the draft and letter to Chief Craig that you

19      received in advance on the second page says carbon copy

20      tow companies listed on Exhibit A, and attached to that

21      was the list of all of the tow companies.  So that made

22      clear that we were going to send carbon copies of that

23      communication to the tow companies.  So that was what

24      was done.  There was nothing -- nothing was hid dep

25      from anybody.  But I don't think this I productive and



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 50

1      I thing Judge Mallett is correct that we should

2      continue this offline.

3                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  On that note, on that

4      note, we're going to end of the discussion until we

5      know -- until we have the meeting with Mr. Butch

6      Hollowell about this and then we'll continue the

7      discussion.  Thank you.

8                MR. RAIMI:  If Board doesn't need me anymore

9      I'm going to depart.

10                COMMISSIONER MALLETT:  Thank you, Mr. Raimi.

11      Appreciate it.

12                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Commissioners, where are

13      we?  Old business?

14                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Madam Chair, I'd just

15      like to -- we approved the two resolutions, but it

16      appears that Ms. Anderson is not going to be able to

17      attend.  So I'm just going to read one Whereas just to

18      get on the record and acknowledge her contributions and

19      I will give her the Resolution at one of the

20      MorningSide meetings.

21                Ms. Zelda Anderson.  Ms. Zelda Anderson is a

22      longtime Detroit resident who moved to MorningSide in

23      2000.  She took her role as good neighbor seriously,

24      becoming active on her block and throughout the 1.5

25      square mile eastside community.  Much of her activity



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 51

1      and participation includes the Fifth Precinct.  The

2      Fifth Precinct Community Relations Council, and many

3      precinct programs.

4                Now therefore be it resolved, that the

5      Detroit Board of Police Commissioners, speaking on

6      behalf of the citizens of the great city of Detroit and

7      The Detroit Police Department acknowledge the

8      dedicated, support of Ms. Zelda Anderson.  Her generous

9      spirit and commitment to improving the quality of life

10      for all citizens in the Fifth Precinct and throughout

11      the City of Detroit, merits our highest regards, and we

12      thank you for your service and we render at later date

13      and time.  Thank you, Madam Chair.

14                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you.

15      Commissioners, any old business?  New business?

16      Announcements.  Our next Board of Police Commissioner's

17      meeting will be Thursday, August 17th, 2017 at 3 p.m.

18      attorney the Detroit Public Safety headquarters located

19      1301 Third Street.  Our September Community Meeting

20      will be Thursday, September 21st, 2017 at 6:30 p.m.  in

21      the Third Precinct at Operating Engineers Local 324

22      located at 1550 Howard Street.  At this time -- yes.

23                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  I'm sorry.  I just want

24      to make an announcement real quick.  I'm the Fifth

25      District Commissioner.  We do a community walk in



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 52

1      District 5 on the River Walk and I had some brochures

2      here what to do, what to see, and also inside a list of

3      all of our walks where you can actually walk with your

4      Commissioner and get updates on different things in the

5      community, and I would love to see many of you all

6      afterwards.  But we meet every Saturday 8:30 on the

7      River Walk right in River Walk Plaza Cafe.  Thank you.

8                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you, Commissioner

9      Burton.  At this time we'll have oral communication

10      from the audience.  Please give your name and limit

11      your comments to two minutes.

12                MS. BLOSSOM:  Madam Chair, I have one card,

13      and if someone else has a card, please bring it

14      forward.  Our first speaker is --

15                MS. RIVERA:  Excuse me.  I didn't mean to

16      interrupt what you're saying, but I just have something

17      to say.  My name is Adela Rivera and I'm a former

18      Commissioner.  And the tow rules that we enacted in

19      2010, just to put this on the record, were done -- we

20      did exactly what the law department told us to do,

21      issue permits and no contracts.  And on the other

22      subject in terms of our attorney at that time, Celia

23      Washington, how dare anyone try to upset her

24      reputation.  She was investigated by the FBI.  She was

25      not a target or a focus, she merely went into answer



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 53

1      questions.

2                Now, if there's anything further you want to

3      say about the Board back then I'd appreciate it if

4      you'd keep it to yourself.

5                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Ms. Blossom.

6                MS. BLOSSOM:  Madam Chair, our first speaker

7      is Joan Fiore.

8                MS. FIORE:  Good evening everyone, Board,

9      staff, Police Department.  My name's Joan Fiore.  I own

10      Javion and Sam's Towing and also the realty company.

11      Today I sat and listened to you give a lot of people

12      awards.  Wonderful.  Most of you come don't know, I'm

13      born and raised Detroit, DPS graduate.  As a matter of

14      fact, I was raised at 94 and Chalmers.  I've spent my

15      whole career in Detroit.  I'm here really to

16      acknowledgement the towers.  That someone that's always

17      left out.  Thank you, Police Department, for doing your

18      job.  I don't know that I could do it.  Towing, I can

19      do.

20                I want everybody to realize that a towing

21      business is a 24-hour business, seven day a week, 365

22      days a year.  Doesn't matter if it's a holiday, doesn't

23      matter if it's raining, doesn't matter if you have a

24      family function, and it don't matter most of time if

25      you're sick.  The gentlemen said, if you don't mind, I



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 54

1      would like to -- I took some notes.  Mr. Jones received

2      the award.  He said he has hard work and one of his

3      projects was to bring low wage employers to employees.

4                In my entire history of my career, which is

5      41 years this year, I've never laid an employee off.

6      I've always been located in the City of Detroit.  I am

7      also a landowner.  I'm a top 100 landowner and the way

8      I got my land, I worked for it.  I reinvested.  I've

9      never received a dollar of a tax credit or any

10      incentive to be in the City of Detroit.  It gets to be

11      very frustrating when in this room we have many small

12      businessowners that don't receive the same recognition,

13      credit or benefit.

14                We have one of the highest property tax rates

15      in the nation.  I paid significant property taxes

16      today.  They're due in August.  We were hit with the

17      stormwater drainage fees when the council asked for

18      help.  I don't know if you realize, the emergency

19      manager enacted a drainage fee of $750 an acre.  How

20      much do you think you rape land for in the City of

21      Detroit after property taxes.  Oh that's a fight.

22                I would look like to say that I stayed during

23      every economic downturn.  I would like to say that --

24      let me see.  What else?  I have helped -- I am a huge

25      philanthropic believer.  I taught my family to give



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 55

1      back, and we've done significantly.

2                During the eastern seaboard power outage,

3      most of you probably don't know, my facility is run by

4      a natural gas generator, but your Police Department

5      facilities were not.  They were run by diesel fuel and

6      you had no electricity to get that diesel fuel out of

7      those tanks.  How do you think you did that?  Our

8      pumps.  You didn't have food.  How did you get it?  We

9      went to all of gas stations to get you food and water.

10      That's a significant amount of contribution.  Now, you

11      look at all these people, these towing people.  They

12      work hard.  They work diligent and they're never

13      recognized.  Every article is negative.  We deserve, we

14      deserve for the citizens -- at citizens -- I'm almost

15      finished.  I'm almost finished.  She says, Donna Givens

16      says you work for citizens.  We're businessowners as

17      well and we're citizens and we hope that you take some

18      consideration to appreciate the effort that this people

19      put forth.  Thank you.

20                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you, ma'am.

21                SECRETARY HICKS:  Excuse me, Madam Chair.  In

22      order to facilitate the time item here, we're going to

23      give the time reminder card to someone on the front row

24      who's a part of our staff so that the Chair will be

25      able to see the card as well.



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 56

1                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you.

2                SECRETARY HICKS:  And we will be timing as

3      well.

4                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Are there any other

5      cards?

6                MS. BLOSSOM:  Our next speaker is Bill

7      Wilborn.

8                MR. WILBORN:  Good afternoon.  My name is

9      bill Wilborn and I'm the membership chair for Tuskegee

10      Airmen.  I just want to announce that we have a -- this

11      Sunday we have a Young Eagles programs at the City

12      Airport and this is one where we give kids free rides

13      in aircraft, kids eight to 17 and get a free ride in

14      the aircraft at the City Airport from 9 to 2:30.

15                Also I wanted to let everybody know that next

16      weekend at Selfridge Air Force Base is the Air Show.

17      We advise everybody to try to get out there.  This is

18      100th Anniversary of Selfridge Air Force Base.  It's a

19      good show.  The Thunderbirds are out there.  If you've

20      ever seen the Thunderbirds, you've enjoyed.  Of course

21      you'll see Miss Beverly Brown out there too.  We're

22      going to have her working out.  There she's with us out

23      there.

24                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you, Mr. Wilborn.

25                MS. BLOSSOM:  Madam Chair, our last speaker



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 57

1      is Beverly Brown.

2                MS. BROWN:  I'm only going to be a minute.  I

3      thank you guys for coming and bringing us, get a chance

4      to see this marina and everything, but I also wanted to

5      acknowledge that it's a happy and sad occasion that

6      Renee Hall is going to be the Police Chief in Dallas.

7      We're going to miss her, and I just want everybody to

8      know that she's going to be gone the 1st of September

9      and we're really going to miss her.  She's a great

10      lady.

11                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you, Miss Brown.

12      At this, Commissioners, is there a motion for

13      adjournment.

14                MR. WALTON:  I apologize everyone for my

15      attire for one, but I'm Andre Walton, the President of

16      Ninth Precinct Human Relations Council, and I've been

17      out in the field pretty much since 10:00 this morning.

18      We've been dealing with some of the blight issues that

19      we're having in the Ninth Precinct region.  You know,

20      as you all know, that we've had our share of tragedies

21      of bodies being left in some of these homes that's been

22      blighted and we have a series of crime in our region

23      so.  But what I wanted to say is we're experiencing

24      some issues with our officers being able to do their

25      jobs in light of feeling like their hands being tied.



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 58

1      Today we come across some properties that have

2      abundance of abandoned cars and, you know, these popup,

3      what we call popup junkyards, popping up in the

4      neighborhood.  Well, all of a sudden, there's an issue

5      with being able to go onto private property.  And so we

6      don't know if a lot of these cars are being stolen.  We

7      know that they're being stripped, you know, and that's

8      been part of our issue.  So if we can please have

9      somebody to get some attention to how our officers are

10      being utilized, we value the Green Light Program, but

11      we'd like to see some red and blue lights as well.  We

12      need more officers.  Thank you.

13                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you.

14                COMMISSIONER BELL:  Madam Chair, I just

15      wanted to acknowledge the towers, and they provide a

16      great service to the citizens of Detroit, and it's been

17      stated to the Detroit Police Department and we all

18      recognize that, in fact, we could not function without

19      their service to this community.  And at some point in

20      time.  We do need to recognize that and we will plan

21      doing that in the near future.  It does not paint a

22      brush on the towers, as we all know, working the

23      precinct.  You provide a service from downtown to

24      uptown, from the east side to the west side.  And we

25      appreciate you coming out for this type of forum to



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 59

1      address that issue in democracy orally matter.  As I

2      indicate to the corporation council that we were

3      displeased with that type of communication to the

4      towers, and I want you to know we are going to address

5      the issue and feel that's going to be a fair process

6      that what started in 2012 from previous Board.  So I

7      just want to close to that note.  Thank you.

8                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you sir.  Been

9      moved and supported that we adjourn.  Is there any

10      discussion?  Those in favor?

11                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

12                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  The meeting is

13      adjourned.  Thank you all for coming out.

14           (The proceeding was concluded at 8:00 p.m.)

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



8/10/20178/10/2017

Page 60

1                  CERTIFICATE OF NOTARY

2

3 STATE OF MICHIGAN  )

4                    )  SS

5 COUNTY OF OAKLAND  )

6

7                I, Melinda R. Womack, Certified Shorthand

8      Reporter, a Notary Public in and for the above county

9      and state, do hereby certify that the above deposition

10      was taken before me at the time and place hereinbefore

11      set forth; that the witness was by me first duly sworn

12      to testify to the truth, and nothing but the truth,

13      that the foregoing questions asked and answers made by

14      the witness were duly recorded by me stenographically

15      and reduced to computer transcription; that this is a

16      true, full and correct transcript of my stenographic

17      notes so taken; and that I am not related to, nor of

18      counsel to either party nor interested in the event of

19      this cause.

20

21                     ___________________________

22                     Melinda R. Womack, CSR-3611

23                     Notary Public,

24                     Jackson County, Michigan

25 My Commission expires:  06-22-2018



8/10/20178/10/20178/10/2017

Page 1

8/10/2017

Page 1

A
abandoned 58:2
Abdullah 4:12
able 13:18,21
20:25 41:7
47:1 50:16
55:25 57:24
58:5

Absolutely 12:2
abundance 58:2
abuse 26:13
AC 6:2,4,6,24
14:21 20:11
22:5

accord 41:15
accountability
26:25 27:10

accountable 27:1
27:12,12

accusation 40:19
accusations
47:23

accused 41:9
acknowledge 5:10
7:14 8:23 14:1
19:9 20:2
34:21 35:25
50:18 51:7
57:5 58:15

acknowledgement
18:21 53:16

acre 54:19
acres 31:9
act 16:15
acting 44:25
action 39:24
40:12,17

active 14:24
22:12,13 50:24

activist 12:7
activities 13:20
15:25

activity 50:25
acts 26:18
ad 38:19
add 14:14 48:13
addition 33:16
40:7

Additionally
10:9

address 31:19,25
35:1 42:15,24

47:8 59:1,4
addressed 32:23
addresses 32:8
Adela 52:17
adjourn 59:9
adjourned 59:13
adjournment
57:13

Adjunct 13:7
Administration
12:14

admission 16:2
adopt 5:5,17,21
adopted 19:21
adoption 5:1
advance 25:3
49:19

advantage 29:9
advise 45:19
56:17

Advisory 9:19
34:7

advocate 33:19
33:22 37:6
42:19

African 38:22
39:1

afternoon 16:4
22:8 23:17,18
41:15 56:8

agenda 4:24 5:5
11:5,7 39:21
39:22 40:11

agent 12:8
ages 15:24
aggravated 20:16
ago 17:11 20:4,8
22:20 25:20
26:17 27:6
29:15 40:3

aimed 21:12
Ainsley 4:10
Air 56:16,16,18
aircraft 56:13
56:14

Airman 18:7
Airmen 56:10
Airport 56:12,14
Akbar 4:1,8,9
Alan 1:20
allow 32:15 46:5
allowing 10:10

30:1
Altar 30:11,12
amount 39:7
55:10

Anderson 15:11
15:12 50:16,21
50:21 51:8

Andre 13:6 57:15
Angel 16:7
Angel's 18:9
Anniversary
56:18

announce 6:13
56:10

announcement
38:21 51:24

Announcements
51:16

annual 15:24
answer 52:25
answered 37:23
37:25

answers 60:13
anticipation
45:22

Antonio 4:13
anybody 25:7
36:13 49:25

anymore 50:8
apologetic 41:22
apologies 10:25
apologize 25:3
57:14

apparently 4:20
appear 40:24
APPEARANCES 1:13
appears 40:19
43:4 50:16

applause 16:20
17:13,22 19:10

appreciate 8:5
8:22 18:13,19
24:16 26:4,7
50:11 53:3
55:18 58:25

appreciation
19:22 36:5

approval 40:22
approved 50:15
approximately
23:25 30:6,17
31:9

aquatic 30:23
area 24:8,21
32:1

areas 31:24
arrests 21:5
arrival 35:21
article 11:11
26:16 41:3
43:8,9 44:16
44:19 45:6
55:13

asked 11:15 40:3
49:7 54:17
60:13

asking 32:20
assaults 20:14
20:16

Assembly 31:8
assist 13:22
33:3

assistance 21:6
Assistant 6:2,7
6:22 20:9
21:22,25

assisted 13:9
associate 44:17
Association 9:10
10:1

assume 49:5
assuming 33:3
assured 42:2
At-Large 1:15
3:4,6,9

attached 49:20
attend 50:17
attended 15:24
attention 17:7
33:1,14 39:21
40:5 49:3 58:9

attire 57:15
attorney 3:25
40:10 41:5
43:10,11,16
44:21 51:18
52:22

audience 2:9 7:2
7:13 23:18
29:23 52:10

audiovisual 3:18
Audry 16:19
August 1:12 2:2
4:25 5:5,16,21



8/10/2017

Page 2

8/10/2017

Page 2

20:13 51:17
54:16

authority 42:19
46:11

automatically
32:20

available 49:8
Avenue 30:11
award 15:4,8
17:16 54:2

awards 40:4
53:12

aware 33:7
awesome 33:16
Aye 5:7,23 19:24
59:11

B
Bachelor 12:11
back 18:1,16
34:22 36:18,23
42:13,18 43:23
43:24 44:25
45:1 53:3 55:1

backbone 18:10
background 35:17
badges 27:23
bags 13:12
Bailey 28:24
Balduck 30:25
Ballpark 31:2
Banks 4:12
banquet 10:13
bar 17:4 31:14
Base 56:16,18
based 20:13
basically 21:1
beat 8:13 27:3
35:5

beautification
13:17

becoming 50:24
beginning 2:20
begun 40:6
behalf 15:7 30:2
51:6

believe 6:2,24
22:2,6 27:2,11
27:22 28:10
45:16 48:10
49:14

believer 54:25

Bell 1:15 3:1,1
7:11,12,12,14
7:18,21,24
9:12,21 10:2,6
10:11,17,23
12:4 15:10,12
15:17,18 17:21
18:18,20 20:6
24:22 35:8,11
35:16 38:20
41:11,12 45:8
45:23 46:14
47:6 50:14
58:14

benefit 54:13
best 17:16
better 27:14,17
28:8,9 29:8

Bettison 6:12
Beverly 9:15,18
18:6 56:21
57:1

bicycle 36:21
big 14:16,17
31:16

bikes 16:3
bill 56:6,9
birds 4:19
Bishop 1:16 43:8
bit 32:11 34:24
40:18 43:4

blight 57:18
blighted 57:22
Bliss 8:14 19:9
36:2

block 50:24
Blossom 3:21
52:12 53:5,6
56:6,25

blows 39:11
blue 39:11 58:11
board 1:2,19 4:8
6:10 7:6 8:12
9:19 11:12
12:25 13:1,24
14:6 19:14
29:4,25 34:8
39:18,24 41:7
41:23 42:3,14
42:18 43:11,13
44:4,6,18,21
44:21,22,25

47:8,23,24
48:4,7,14,23
50:8 51:5,16
53:3,8 59:6

boards 39:8
boat 8:20
bodies 57:21
body 42:14
Bogan 22:4,6,20
border 30:9 31:1
31:10

borders 30:15
born 36:19 53:13
boss 47:13
boundaries 10:18
30:7

bridge 32:7
bridges 29:5
bring 36:23
43:23 44:25
45:1 52:13
54:3

bringing 57:3
brochures 52:1
broken 31:23
Brooks 3:5,6
35:19 36:10

Brother 35:23
brothers 43:5
brought 32:21
41:1 44:5

Brown 3:23 9:15
9:18,18 18:6
18:11,12,19
22:7,19 56:21
57:1,2,11

brush 58:22
buddy 18:15
build 28:16 29:5
Building 39:11
buildings 39:11
burglaries 20:22
burglarizing
21:2

burglars 21:12
burglary 20:19
21:1

Burton 1:17 5:11
5:13 7:17,25
10:14,24 11:25
12:2 14:13
51:23 52:9

bus 22:1,11,16
23:4,7

business 12:12
12:13 44:9
50:13 51:15,15
53:21,21

businessowners
54:12 55:16

busy 6:20
Butch 47:13 50:5
buying 8:20

C
Cadillac 30:14
Cafe 52:7
call 16:14,19
32:3,5,23
33:18 37:3
42:12,13 58:3

called 24:20
49:2

calling 49:4
calls 31:17
cameras 22:11
Camp 29:15
campaign 44:8
campaigns 12:19
Campus 12:15
campuses 31:5
captain 6:17,17
8:9,10 11:3
18:22 29:20,22
29:24 35:4,9
35:10,15 36:8
37:5,8,12 38:1
38:4,7,13,16

car 31:24
carbon 49:19,22
card 37:16 52:12
52:13 55:23,25

cards 56:5
care 38:8,9
career 17:12
38:25 53:15
54:4

caring 14:2
carjacking 20:15
Carolina 36:18
Carrie 10:13
carries 5:9,25
20:1 49:13

cars 58:2,6



8/10/2017

Page 3

8/10/2017

Page 3

Carter 1:14 2:4
2:5,12,18 3:10
4:7,14,16,23
5:4,8,14,20,24
6:5,19,22,25
7:20,22 10:8
10:24 12:5
15:9,15 19:13
19:20,25 20:7
21:22 23:1,12
24:18,24 29:3
35:4 36:8 38:5
38:14,17 39:16
40:13,15 41:11
42:25 43:2
45:3 46:16,21
47:9,12 50:3
50:12 51:14
52:8 53:5
55:20 56:1,4
56:24 57:11
58:13 59:8,12

case 4:4 11:17
21:10 34:3

cases 21:4
castigate 26:4
catch 21:12
caught 27:5
cause 60:19
CB 17:24
celebrate 25:14
Celia 52:22
center 30:9,12
30:23 31:3,5

centers 25:18
30:22

CEO 24:25
certainly 44:23
47:21 48:9

certificate 15:8
36:1 60:1

Certificates
15:16,19 19:16

Certifications
19:22

Certified 60:7
certify 60:9
chair 2:5 3:13
4:15 5:2,13
6:4 8:1 10:7
10:14 14:21
19:12 20:11

21:25 22:25
36:1 38:20
39:3,20 40:14
41:12 43:1
45:24 46:18,22
48:12 50:14
51:13 52:12
53:6 55:21,24
56:9,25 58:14

Chairman 35:11
35:16 36:10
38:20 47:5

Chairperson 1:14
2:4,12,18 3:10
4:7,14,16,23
5:4,8,14,20,24
6:5,19,22,25
7:20,22 10:8
10:24 15:9,15
19:13,20,25
20:7 21:22
23:1,12 24:18
24:24 29:3
35:4 36:8 38:5
38:14,17 39:16
40:13,15 41:11
42:25 43:2
45:3,4,17,22
46:16,21 47:9
47:12 50:3,12
51:14 52:8
53:5 55:20
56:1,4,24
57:11 58:13
59:8,12

challenges 34:25
Chalmers 24:21
35:22 53:14

chance 57:3
Chandler 15:23
16:5 30:22

change 12:8 42:9
chaplains 2:8
charge 18:23
19:4 23:10
26:21

Charles 39:1
47:10

Charter 42:16,20
chartered 41:8
cheer 8:23
Cherokee 31:11

chief 3:25 4:3,4
4:9 6:2,7,12
6:23 9:19 13:5
15:7 20:9
21:23,25 22:4
22:5,7,19,20
29:14 44:20
48:15,16,17
49:13,14,18
57:6

children 13:14
chirp 4:20
Chisolm 44:12
Christmas 34:18
Chrysler 31:8
Church 19:7
churches 24:22
citizen 32:23
citizens 7:9
11:8 13:25
14:4 22:15,23
26:23,25 27:14
27:16 28:5,5
32:1,9,11,13
32:21 33:23
51:6,10 55:14
55:14,16,17
58:16

city 1:1 7:8
12:20 13:3,6
13:25 14:5,8
14:11,18 15:3
21:2 22:16
27:1 29:15
31:6,6 40:20
42:20 45:8
51:6,11 54:6
54:10,20 56:11
56:14

City's 47:25
civilian 44:20
clarification
48:13

clear 26:25 27:9
42:20 43:17
48:2 49:18,22

clearly 41:8
clock 16:16
close 15:23 59:7
closely 8:6
clothes 32:10
colleagues 45:20

46:9
collect 36:22
collected 36:21
collectively
45:11

College 13:8
combination
20:23

come 17:1 18:7
22:19 23:10,21
24:7,9,10,14
28:16 29:20
32:9 36:3
37:11,11,18,20
38:25 40:9
42:3 53:12
58:1

coming 8:24 9:23
16:23,25 24:16
27:22 37:21
47:6 57:3
58:25 59:13

commander 6:16
6:16 8:8,14
11:2 18:22
19:2,9 21:9,18
29:20 30:2
36:2

Commander's 34:7
comment 4:22
36:11 38:6
45:19

comments 23:13
29:18 36:9
38:15 46:4,16
52:11

commission 2:6
3:1 22:20,21
25:12 39:16
40:5 43:7,11
46:8,11,19,23
49:8 60:25

Commissioner
2:21,22,22,24
2:24 3:1,3,3,5
3:5,8,8 5:1,3
5:11,13,17,19
7:11,11,12,14
7:17,18,21,24
7:25 8:21 9:12
9:21 10:2,6,11
10:11,14,17,23



8/10/2017

Page 4

8/10/2017

Page 4

10:24 11:25
12:2,4,5 14:13
15:10,12,17,18
17:21 18:18,20
19:18,19 20:3
20:5,8 21:24
22:14,25 23:1
23:2,12 24:22
35:8,19 37:4,9
37:22 38:2,5,6
39:3 40:3,14
40:15,16 41:11
41:12 42:14
43:1,2,3 45:3
45:4,8,12,23
45:24 46:14,17
46:18 50:10,14
51:23,25 52:4
52:8,18 58:14

Commissioner's
51:16

Commissioners
1:2 2:20 3:11
3:14 4:24 5:7
5:15,23 7:7
10:16,21 13:24
14:6,8 19:24
23:13 35:7
38:15,18 50:12
51:5,15 57:12
59:11

commitment 51:9
committed 7:5,7
14:2

committee 38:18
38:19,19

committing 26:18
common 32:12
communicate
42:11,22

communication
41:16 42:1,8
46:6 47:15,17
49:4,6,7,12,12
49:23 52:9
59:3

communities
30:15,19 34:11

community 1:5
2:7 7:6 9:3,10
9:22 10:5 11:8
11:9 12:7,9

13:2,8,21 14:4
14:15,15,24
17:5 18:1,10
18:17 23:16
24:11,12,25
26:5,6,7 27:9
27:16 28:2,9
28:14,24 29:6
31:13,25 32:7
33:10 34:6,9
35:3,18,24
37:24 43:6
48:9 50:25
51:2,19,25
52:5 58:19

companies 40:22
43:20,21 46:20
47:1,16 49:20
49:21,23

company 35:23
44:9 53:10

complaints 23:7
compliance 40:21
41:1

computer 60:15
COMSTAT 34:11
concerned 42:15
concerns 27:20
concluded 59:14
concludes 35:3
concur 40:18
conducting 30:3
32:4

conference 25:19
confidence 26:15
confused 40:19
41:2,3

congratulations
15:1

congresswoman
44:10

connect 33:23
connects 12:21
Connor 18:25
30:6,8

Conrad 1:17
consideration
55:18

consistent 48:2
constantly 19:6
contact 17:2
37:16

content 48:16
contest 45:10
context 45:16
continue 24:2
35:1 40:4
46:15 47:22
50:2,6

continued 11:19
31:18

continuing 15:2
28:4

contracts 26:20
52:21

contribution
55:10

contributions
11:6 44:8
50:18

control 27:24
28:11 39:7

controls 45:10
convenience
41:18

conversation
45:7 46:13

convey 41:22
42:13

cool 8:18
cooperate 47:21
cooperative
47:22

coordinating
22:3

coordinator 3:22
Cop 34:17
copies 46:24
49:22

copy 48:23 49:19
corner 36:20
Cornerstone
24:20,20 30:19

corporation 41:4
41:14 42:12
45:8 46:6
47:11 59:2

correct 7:16,17
35:10 48:11
50:1 60:16

correctly 8:1
costs 34:1
costumes 13:13
council 9:11

13:6 15:3,5
23:24,24 42:12
45:8 46:7 51:2
54:17 57:16
59:2

Councilman 16:9
counsel 41:4,14
47:11 60:18

country 36:25
county 13:8
30:23 60:5,8
60:24

couple 25:20
29:14 41:17

course 3:20 4:2
30:25 43:25
56:20

court 3:19 34:1
34:2

cover 34:1 37:10
covers 7:15
Craig 6:7 15:7
48:15,16,17
49:18

Crawford 1:16
2:24,25 21:24
22:14 43:1,2,3
45:13

crazy 25:19
create 45:10,12
credit 54:9,13
crime 20:12,13
20:17 31:19
57:22

crimes 20:21,22
20:24 21:11

criminal 43:19
44:17

Cromwell 4:11
Cross 39:11
Crow 44:2
CSR-3611 60:22
CSR3611 1:21
current 22:5
currently 34:4
Curtis 16:19
custody 21:1

D
D's 13:19
da-da-da-da-da
24:13



8/10/2017

Page 5

8/10/2017

Page 5

Dallas 57:6
dare 52:23
Darell 9:7
dark 47:4
data 20:12
date 11:14 20:18
20:21 51:12

day 35:12 45:11
48:15 53:21

days 41:17 47:7
53:22

dealing 42:20
57:18

Deborah 17:2
decided 24:7
decorating 13:11
dedicated 14:1
51:8

degree 12:11,14
democracy 59:1
dep 49:24
depart 50:9
department 6:9
11:15 14:1,22
15:6 18:3 22:6
25:11 26:19,22
29:1 36:20,21
40:4,9,20 41:2
43:16,17 46:1
46:7 47:21
48:1,4,19,19
48:20,21 49:15
51:7 52:20
53:9,17 55:4
58:17

Departments
13:19 26:17

deposition 60:9
deputy 6:12
44:20 47:10

Derrick 1:15 3:8
deserve 55:13,14
deserved 6:8
deserving 14:25
16:11

desk 33:12,15,15
Detroit 1:1,11
1:12 2:1,5,23
2:25 3:2 12:6
12:8,9,20 13:4
13:6,19,24,25
13:25 14:5,6

14:11,14,18
15:4,6 18:3
21:2,14 22:4
22:16,23 25:7
25:11,11,23,24
27:1,23 30:11
30:13 31:6,6
36:25 43:8,12
43:15,16 50:22
51:5,6,7,11,18
53:13,15 54:6
54:10,21 58:16
58:17

develop 31:18
developed 12:21
Development 26:6
devotion 14:3
Dewaelsche 1:14
3:3,4 19:19
37:4,9,22 38:2
45:24

dialogue 8:25
32:12 42:11

diapers 13:18,19
died 21:16
diesel 55:5,6
difference 25:23
different 25:15
25:25 26:1
29:7,8 40:2
41:14 43:4
52:4

diligent 15:20
55:12

direct 32:2
33:13

directed 49:12
direction 24:3
29:17

director 3:22
28:24

directors 12:25
disagree 46:12
disclosure 44:7
discussion 5:6
5:22 19:23
22:9 39:23
46:2 50:4,7
59:10

discussions
46:15

dispatch 33:15

displeased 59:3
disrespect 48:9
distance 26:11
distant 28:6
distinctly 41:9
district 1:14,15
1:16,16,17
2:23,25 3:2
8:3,3,4 10:19
13:1,7,8 14:10
23:3,3 51:25
52:1

diverse 25:12
27:25 28:1

Divide 20:24
documents 11:13
49:1

Dodge 31:11
doing 2:9 28:13
32:25 33:2
34:4,22 45:5
45:15 53:17
58:21

dollar 54:9
domestic 33:19
33:21 37:5,15

donating 13:12
Donna 10:4 24:24
55:15

downtown 22:12
23:8 39:4,10
39:14 58:23

downturn 54:23
DPD 20:24 42:3
DPS 53:13
draft 47:19
48:14,25 49:18

drainage 54:17
54:19

draw 39:21
drive 13:20
drop 19:8
due 15:20 54:16
duly 60:11,14
Durango 31:11

E
E 1:17 15:7
eager 13:21
Eagles 56:11
earlier 21:18
32:2,6,25

early 37:18
41:13

earned 12:13
earnest 12:18
earning 12:17
east 2:25 3:2
24:7,25 30:9
30:13,13,18
33:10 58:24

eastern 31:1
55:2

eastside 10:5
26:6 50:25

economic 54:23
Edgar 1:16 2:22
educate 11:18
17:17 37:24

education 12:18
effort 12:18
55:18

efforts 13:2
20:23 22:3
47:23

egregious 26:18
eight 23:5 56:13
eighth 2:7
either 60:18
Elaine 33:22
elected 7:1,2
25:12

election 43:24
electricity 55:6
Elizabeth 3:5
embraced 35:17
emergency 43:14
43:14,23,23
44:1,22 45:1
54:18

employee 54:5
employees 54:3
employers 54:3
employment 12:22
enacted 52:18
54:19

encompasses 30:6
endeavors 8:5,15
18:3 19:11
36:1

ended 25:8,9
enforcement 11:7
engaged 29:1
engages 28:3



8/10/2017

Page 6

8/10/2017

Page 6

Engineers 51:21
English 24:7
30:18 33:10

enhancing 28:13
enjoy 18:13
enjoyed 38:10
56:20

entire 54:4
entities 20:25
entity 26:23
Eric 11:2
especially 14:19
22:12 23:8
41:3

essentially 49:3
Eva 1:14 3:4
evening 2:4 3:15
3:18,20 4:8
8:18 17:14
19:23 20:4
29:22,23 39:24
53:8

event 60:18
events 34:6
everybody 18:14
21:20 53:20
56:15,17 57:7

Ewing 8:8 11:3
29:20 30:2

exact 47:15
exactly 45:15
52:20

excellent 33:4
37:14 39:5,8

Excuse 19:12
31:6 48:12
52:15 55:21

Executive 43:15
exemplified
12:18

Exhibit 49:20
exists 26:11
exited 14:8
expect 26:13
expenses 37:10
experience 17:10
experiencing
57:23

expires 60:25
explaining 42:5
Explorer's 34:13
exposure 8:19

express 41:7
extensively 8:11
extremely 16:14
17:4 41:2

F
facilitate 55:22
facilities 55:5
facility 10:10
55:3

fact 19:7 26:8
27:21 29:12
32:22 40:16
53:14 58:18

fair 22:1 23:4
59:5

fallen 11:19
familiar 8:10
families 11:24
family 9:14
30:21 53:24
54:25

fantastic 18:5
far 2:20 22:11
27:23 48:5

Farms 30:16
fatal 23:3
favor 5:6,22
19:23 59:10

favorable 7:9
FBI 43:20 52:24
features 31:1
federal 20:25
fee 54:19
feedback 32:16
feel 25:24,25
26:2,2,2 27:14
32:22 36:12
59:5

feeling 25:22
57:25

fees 54:17
fellowship 16:3
Festival 38:22
39:1

Fiat 31:7
field 57:17
Fifteen 20:7
Fifth 6:17 7:10
7:15,22,23 8:2
8:6,14,17 9:3
9:10,14,22,23

10:15,20 11:3
13:9,17 16:13
17:23,25 18:25
19:5 23:15,23
26:5 28:22
29:19 30:2,5,7
30:17,21 31:7
31:23 33:7,12
33:18 34:5,16
35:2,6,21 38:7
51:1,2,10,24

fight 54:21
fill 29:5
finally 11:18
finished 55:15
55:15

Fiore 53:7,8,9
fireplace 4:19
4:20

firing 26:17
first 3:24 8:19
14:23 16:1,18
17:2 31:14
34:10 48:14
52:14 53:6
60:11

fiscal 4:1
five 17:12 40:2
flesh 45:25
float 13:11 16:9
34:17

flowing 39:25
focus 52:25
following 47:5
follows 30:8
food 16:3 55:8,9
force 16:7 20:24
21:11,11,19
25:13 27:13
28:7 56:16,18

forced 26:19
forces 27:12,25
Ford 30:8,10,14
31:2

foregoing 60:13
forgive 10:25
form 47:19
former 18:21
43:10 45:1
52:17

forth 29:20
49:11 55:19

60:11
fortunate 13:14
forum 58:25
forward 8:16,20
8:25 10:22
52:14

four 10:22 22:2
fourth 34:8
free 16:2 56:12
56:13

Freeway 30:9,10
30:14

Friday 34:12
38:23

friends 12:21
front 26:3 37:1
55:23

frustrating
54:11

fuel 55:5,6
full 60:16
fully 40:18 48:1
function 53:24
58:18

further 34:3
48:13 53:2

future 47:6
58:21

G
Gaines 16:21,22
16:23 17:1,2,3
17:14

game 43:22 44:14
gap 32:7
gaps 29:6
Gardner 6:17,17
8:10 11:3
29:20,22,24
35:5,10,15
36:9 37:8,12
38:1,4,7,13,16

Garza 1:14 3:4
gas 27:4 55:4,9
generator 55:4
generous 51:8
gentlemen 53:25
getting 17:7
Giaquinto 21:9
21:18

give 2:13 7:25
8:2 15:19 16:2



8/10/2017

Page 7

8/10/2017

Page 7

16:3,19 17:3
17:12,21 19:9
19:15 22:15
32:15 33:24
36:5 37:16
50:19 52:10
53:11 54:25
55:23 56:12

given 2:11,17
Givens 10:4,4
24:24 25:2
29:3 55:15

glad 10:25 24:6
go 3:21,24 4:3
6:12 21:16
24:2,11 32:20
37:14 58:5

goals 31:12
going 2:8,19
3:16 6:1,6 7:4
8:9 9:4 11:25
15:7 16:19,24
16:24 17:1
20:12 21:4
22:8 29:11,11
32:19 33:5
35:5 36:17
37:23 40:17
42:9 46:4,14
49:22 50:4,9
50:16,17 55:22
56:22 57:2,6,7
57:8,9 59:4,5

golf 30:25
good 2:4 4:8 8:4
14:11 17:14
20:4 23:17,18
26:14,15 28:7
28:25 29:22,23
36:12 50:23
53:8 56:8,19

gotten 49:9
graduate 12:9
53:13

grand 18:25
31:11

grant 37:12 40:4
grassroots 13:2
Gratiot 30:8,14
gratuity 44:9
great 12:8 14:14
14:18 19:3

21:20 35:6
44:10 51:6
57:9 58:16

greatest 30:23
green 31:13,15
58:10

Gregory 1:19
Gross 30:16
Grosse 30:16
group 17:9 36:21
guess 16:25
22:20 45:5,23

guilty 32:19,25
guys 10:22 57:3

H
H 39:1
hairdresser's
27:3

half 16:18 18:5
hall 16:22 57:6
Halloween 13:11
13:12,13 16:6
34:17

hand 6:13 22:9
22:10

handle 39:6
hands 57:25
happen 26:14,15
27:3 28:11

happened 27:2
40:23

happening 8:17
27:8 48:5

happy 24:5 48:7
48:8 57:5

hard 12:17 17:3
18:15 26:4
36:16 54:2
55:12

hardworking 14:1
Harper 30:10,16
hated 19:2
head 48:19,20
headed 29:16
headquarters
1:11 51:18

hear 4:19 27:20
heard 25:22 32:6
hearing 11:2
23:7

heart 17:18

heat 21:16
held 7:10 30:24
help 33:24 37:13
54:18

helped 11:8
54:24

Henderson 9:9,9
23:15,17,19

hereinbefore
60:10

Herman 17:8
hey 26:13
Hicks 1:19 3:13
4:15,17 19:12
19:14 22:18
39:20 40:13
43:12 46:21,22
47:15,17,19
48:12 55:21
56:2

hid 49:24
high 12:10 17:4
highest 14:5
51:11 54:14

hill 31:2
hip 43:5,6
hire 28:15,15
history 54:4
hit 54:16
hoc 38:19
hold 42:7
holiday 53:22
Hollowell 42:2
47:13 50:6

home 30:17,23
31:7 35:12,12

homes 57:21
homicide 22:1
homicides 20:14
honor 14:7,12
honors 15:10
hop 43:5,6
hope 44:23 47:5
55:17

hopefully 24:2
hoping 19:8 35:1
41:5 42:21

hospital 31:3,4
31:5

hospitality 8:22
host 7:11 34:7
hosting 33:5

34:18
hours 41:20
house 31:3
housed 18:24
37:17

Howard 51:22
huge 54:24
Human 57:16
hundred 13:12,18

I
idea 44:15
identify 9:16
imagination 27:6
immediate 33:14
immediately 3:21
implement 31:18
importance 12:16
important 23:9
45:9,9 47:22

improper 41:16
improved 31:16
improvement 24:2
improving 14:3
51:9

incentive 54:10
includes 30:18
51:1

including 40:8
increase 31:13
31:18

indicate 3:16
59:2

indicated 42:2
42:15 45:13
46:14 47:6

indicating 48:17
49:4

individual 18:5
individuals 9:2
9:13 11:24
37:11,13

informal 18:20
information
20:12 33:24
39:25 46:23
47:5 49:11

informed 46:19
initiatives
31:12,21 32:5
34:4,15

injured 11:19



8/10/2017

Page 8

8/10/2017

Page 8

injuries 11:22
inside 27:8 52:2
inspire 18:14
instances 26:13
intact 44:6 48:7
integrity 44:4,5
44:5,6 45:13

intended 48:2,9
interact 32:11
35:25

interacted 17:24
interacting 16:8
interaction 9:1
35:18

interested 38:24
60:18

interesting
32:17 40:22

interim 3:25 4:4
4:8

interrupt 52:16
introduce 2:20
3:12 4:5 6:1
9:4,6

introducing 16:5
introductions
6:10

investigated
52:24

investigation
43:19 44:18

Investigator 4:1
4:4,5,9,10,11
4:12,13

invite 10:12
invited 25:19
invocation 2:10
2:11,17

involved 13:15
24:11,14 42:4

involvement
18:10

involving 43:19
issue 41:5,18
42:21,24 46:8
52:21 58:4,8
59:1,5

issued 48:1
issues 31:20
34:2 35:2
37:15 41:19
42:10 45:21,25

46:10 57:18,24
item 39:21 40:2
55:22

items 11:14
39:22,23 40:8
40:10,17

J
Jackrabbit 18:15
Jackson 35:22
60:24

James 15:7 35:22
Javion 53:10
Jay 9:9 23:15
25:2

Jeep 31:11
Jefferson 24:21
30:13,13 35:22

Jim 44:1
Joan 53:7,9
job 16:7 27:18
28:9,25 29:16
34:23 37:14
39:8 53:18

jobs 57:25
Johns 31:3,4
Johnson 4:1
join 8:21
joining 5:12
20:8

Jones 4:13 12:1
12:6,10,16,20
12:24 13:5,9
13:15,21 14:2
14:7,22,23
16:9 54:1

Jr 1:17 12:10
Judge 50:1
junkyards 58:3
justice 32:6
33:4

K
Kean's 10:9
29:25

keep 7:4 14:9
53:4

keeping 34:2
Keith 12:1,6
14:2,16 16:9

key 21:9
kids 16:8 56:12

56:13
kind 25:19 44:24
King 12:10 17:8
17:8

Kingsville 30:9
30:9,11

know 6:20 8:7
10:17 14:9,14
16:13 18:15
19:1 24:12
25:6,24 26:14
26:16 28:24
31:25 32:23
33:2,25 35:6
35:17,18 36:12
37:9 38:23
41:6,6,10
43:19,22,25
44:14,14,15
45:18,21 46:2
50:5 53:12,18
54:18 55:3
56:15 57:8,19
57:20 58:2,6,7
58:7,22 59:4

knowledgeable
11:16

known 36:24
knows 25:3
kudos 39:13

L
L 12:6 13:6
lady 17:22 57:10
LaFever 10:13
laid 23:5 54:5
land 54:8,20
landowner 54:7,7
landscape 13:3
larcenies 20:19
large 1:17 35:13
Large/Vice-Ch...
1:14

largest 30:22
31:5

lastly 34:6
late 44:10
law 11:6,15
28:12 40:8,20
44:1 47:21
48:18,20 49:15
52:20

Lawrence 4:9
laws 28:11 44:2
lawsuit 27:4,4
leadership 9:13
46:7

learned 38:10
lease 4:13
leave 23:22 36:3
44:6

led 18:23
left 2:21 6:11
35:19 53:17
57:21

legal 40:8 48:17
49:13

legally 48:10
leisure 41:17
42:23

Lester 9:25,25
let's 16:19
17:12 19:9
27:17 43:17

letter 47:2
48:14,15,17,22
48:24,25 49:18

letters 46:25
letting 33:25
Level 31:4
Lewis 33:23
liberty 42:12
life 12:19 14:4
31:20 51:9

lifelong 12:6
light 31:15
32:24 57:25
58:10

lights 31:14
58:11

liken 44:1
limit 52:10
line 32:2 33:13
Lisa 1:14 2:5
list 49:21 52:2
listed 39:22
40:11 49:20

listened 53:11
litigation 45:18
little 32:11
34:24 36:5,19
39:7 43:3,6

live 9:22 14:9
27:24



8/10/2017

Page 9

8/10/2017

Page 9

local 13:1 51:21
locally 28:10
located 30:5
31:9 51:18,22
54:6

location 24:5
26:10 31:15
33:16

long 10:22 23:20
26:17 45:5

longtime 50:22
longwinded 25:3
look 10:22 28:2
28:13 54:22
55:11

looking 8:16,20
8:25 33:20

looks 25:11
lose 19:2
loss 27:21
lot 27:20 28:10
29:12 38:11
46:10 53:11
58:6

love 14:8 17:19
52:5

loves 12:9
low 12:22 54:3
lowest 23:25
Luther 12:10

M
ma'am 2:12,18
6:6 9:24 21:24
29:18 38:15
55:20

Mack 18:25 19:1
30:10,11

Madam 3:13 4:15
5:1,13 8:1
10:7,14 19:12
22:25 36:1
38:20 39:20
40:14 41:12
43:1 45:4,17
45:22 46:18
48:12 50:14
51:13 52:12
53:6 55:21
56:25 58:14

Mahone 6:16,16
maintain 25:16

making 8:13
35:14 38:24
47:23

Mallett 1:17
19:18 20:3,5,8
45:3,4 50:1,10

man 18:21
manage 46:5
managed 45:14
management 12:12
45:12

manager 10:13
43:14,14,24
44:1,23 45:1
54:19

managing 12:19
mandated 41:8
marina 8:20,22
10:9,12 30:1
57:4

Mark 36:2
Marquette 30:12
30:12

Martin 12:10
Masters 12:13
matter 41:13
42:7 45:20
53:13,22,23,23
53:24 59:1

Matthews 19:7
mayor 28:10
Meadowbrook 1:11
mean 10:19 38:8
52:15

means 3:6
MECA 33:9
Media 3:17,22
Medical 31:3
meet 7:5,7 8:9
22:8 41:18
48:7,8 52:6

meeting 1:5 2:7
3:17 7:6,10
11:17 16:12
24:5,19 34:7,8
34:10,11,13
42:4,23 45:24
47:6 50:5
51:17,19 59:12

meetings 24:10
24:11,15 28:23
29:7 50:20

Melinda 1:21
60:7,22

Melissa 11:3
member 10:12
13:1,6 14:24

members 4:5
14:15 15:4
19:14 23:25
48:8,8

membership 56:9
memorandum 40:8
men 26:1 28:7
mentioned 10:11
32:2 43:10

Merchandising
12:11

merely 52:25
merits 14:5
51:11

mess 17:5
met 18:15
mic 10:7 18:11
20:10

Michigan 1:12
2:1 12:12 60:3
60:24

middle 23:6
mile 21:25 23:5
50:25

miles 30:7
mind 2:9 39:12
53:25

Mindy 3:19
mine 28:14
Minnie 9:25
minute 57:2
minutes 5:15,18
5:21 11:20
20:4,5,7 52:11

missed 8:13 45:6
missing 9:5
misunderstanding
41:21

MO 21:17
Monday 42:23
money 13:12
37:13 44:8

month 34:9,10,12
34:14

months 8:12 35:9
morning 17:23
57:17

MorningSide 9:6
9:8 24:7 30:19
33:10 50:20,22

Moross 31:4
motion 5:9,25
19:15 20:1
57:12

move 5:1,17 7:3
15:13 24:23
28:18 39:10

moved 5:4,20
8:16 19:18,20
28:20 39:9
50:22 59:9

movie 25:7
movies 25:6
moving 7:4
Museum 39:1

N
name 2:5,13
52:10,17 56:8

name's 53:9
names 11:7
nation 25:13
28:1 54:15

national 13:16
15:22 30:24
34:16

natural 55:4
nature 7:18
15:25 41:19

near 58:21
necessarily
25:25 40:12
48:22

need 24:11 33:1
37:2 39:4
42:13 43:12
50:8 58:12,20

needs 28:19,20
29:9 33:13

negative 55:13
neighbor 50:23
neighborhood 3:7
10:1 11:9
13:10,13 31:22
31:24 58:4

neighborhoods
13:3

nest 4:20
network 10:5



8/10/2017

Page 10

8/10/2017

Page 10

25:1 26:7
never 54:5,9
55:12

nevertheless
45:19 46:5

new 8:9 23:23
44:1,11 51:15

news 11:11 41:2
43:9,12

newspaper 45:6
nice 8:18
night 4:22 13:16
15:22 16:7
18:9 20:23
21:5,6 30:24
34:16

Ninth 6:15 18:24
35:23 57:16,19

Nonfatal 20:16
North 30:8 31:8
36:18

Northwest 2:23
Notary 60:1,8,23
note 4:18 11:4
11:10 40:2
50:3,4 59:7

notes 54:1 60:17
notified 47:3
Novelly 19:7
NPO 16:19
NPO's 6:20 15:20
NPOs 15:14 16:14
17:13 29:12
34:21 36:24

number 6:16 11:5
21:3,4 40:1,2
40:7

numerous 12:25
13:20

O
OAKLAND 60:5
obviously 47:2
occasion 57:5
occasions 41:15
occupying 28:6
occur 46:14
OCI 4:5
offenses 20:18
offer 29:10
office 3:24 40:1
officer 17:8

23:10
officers 8:6
11:19,21,21
15:14 26:18,21
27:21,22 28:4
28:15,16,18,21
31:22,24 32:10
32:14 37:13
57:24 58:9,12

official 46:6
officially 10:20
officials 7:1,2
offline 50:2
oh 36:15 54:21
okay 2:10,15 6:5
6:25 7:3,24
10:13 15:13,15
16:22 23:14

old 50:13 51:15
once 44:11
ones 22:12 39:13
online 11:11
opening 18:25
Operating 51:21
opines 48:19
opinion 41:4
44:18 48:1,18
48:18 49:13

opinions 11:13
opportunities
12:22

opportunity 16:1
17:10

opposed 5:8,24
19:25

options 23:7
oral 52:9
orally 59:1
order 55:22
ordinance 42:17
42:20

organization
27:16

organizations
12:25 28:14

Orlando 28:24
ought 45:9
outage 55:2
outlying 21:3
outstanding 16:7
overall 20:17,20
owners 43:21

P
p.m 1:12 2:3
34:9,13 51:17
51:20 59:14

package 19:17
page 1:8 49:19
paid 54:15
paint 58:21
painting 13:10
pamphlets 38:1
paper 26:17
paragraph 43:9
park 15:23,25
16:2,5,5 30:16
30:22

parks 22:14 23:8
30:21

part 8:3 9:2,13
9:14,21 17:23
17:23 18:7,8
41:25 43:18
55:24 58:8

part-time 13:7
participate 33:8
participation
51:1

particular 24:8
32:1 41:18
46:8 49:17

particularly
24:4 44:16
45:21

partners 7:9
26:6

partnerships
31:13

party 4:17 34:19
60:18

passion 17:19
Pastor 2:15,15
9:7,7

pastors 2:9,9
patrol 9:19,20
17:24 31:17
33:9,11

pawn 43:22
pay 33:1
PD 20:24 21:5
pending 48:5
people 11:5
15:23 16:1,4
17:17 19:5

24:9,14 25:17
25:18,21,21
26:9 27:22,24
28:9,10,15,19
28:20 29:6,9
29:15,16 33:20
39:6,7,10 46:3
53:11 55:11,11
55:18

permits 52:21
person 4:1 26:12
personal 28:17
personnel 11:20
persons 45:23
phenomenal 29:16
32:16 34:23

philanthropic
54:25

philosophy 23:20
Phoenix 12:14
phone 32:3
picture 36:7
pictures 27:7
piece 49:10
pillar 17:9
pipeline 28:1,3
place 18:2 36:19
36:22 60:10

places 25:24
plain 32:10
plan 58:20
plans 31:18
plant 31:8,10
played 44:14
players 8:7
44:16

Plaza 52:7
please 2:10,13
3:12 6:13 7:13
9:6,16,17
10:25 11:7
16:23 18:7
36:3,4 38:25
52:10,13 58:8

pleased 8:8,18
19:15 35:20

pleasure 4:25
5:16 6:8 16:17
18:4

Plus 32:1
point 32:13
40:25 46:9



8/10/2017

Page 11

8/10/2017

Page 11

49:2,17 58:19
Pointe 30:16,16
police 1:2 2:5
7:7 9:3,11,15
9:22 11:11,15
13:10,16,19,24
13:25 14:6,7
15:6,13 17:25
18:3 22:4
23:24 25:11,12
25:13 26:3,4
26:17,18,19,21
27:7,12,13,21
27:22,25 28:2
28:4,7,13,15
28:16,18,21
31:19,22,24
32:8,14 34:16
35:24 36:20,21
36:25 37:3,15
38:10,24,25
43:16,17 49:13
49:14 51:5,7
51:16 53:9,17
55:4 57:6
58:17

policing 11:9
18:17,17

policy 42:6
political 12:19
popping 58:3
popup 58:2,3
portion 46:3
position 48:21
possible 24:14
41:24 42:10,22

possibly 14:11
28:12

posted 11:11
power 42:18
44:24 46:11
55:2

powerless 26:3
praying 19:8
precinct 6:15,18
7:10,15,15,19
7:22,23 8:2,6
8:14,17 9:3,10
9:14,22,23
10:16,18,20
11:4 13:10,17
16:13 17:23,25

18:23,24,25
19:5 21:19
23:2,15,23
27:7 28:23
29:19 30:2,5,7
30:15,17,21
31:2,7,13,23
33:7,12,19,22
34:5,16,18
35:2,6,21,24
37:7,17,17
38:8 51:1,2,3
51:10,21 57:16
57:19 58:23

Precinct's 31:1
31:10

Precincts 26:5
prep 33:11
preparing 13:11
presence 5:11
20:3

present 1:18
12:3 15:7
23:11

presentation
14:25 15:16
29:21 30:4
35:3

presentations
14:22 15:3

presented 19:22
presenting 15:11
president 9:7,9
9:25 10:4
23:15,23 24:25
57:15

pretty 15:23
57:17

prevention 31:21
previous 59:6
prime 31:21
prior 3:16 22:2
43:13 44:22

private 26:22
58:5

privilege 15:18
41:21 48:20
49:14

proactive 29:5
31:17

probably 32:18
46:3 48:16

55:3
proceeding 59:14
process 21:9
40:6 47:25
48:6 59:5

procurement
47:25,25 48:3
48:3,5

productive 49:25
Professor 13:7
profiled 26:2
program 18:8
29:14 33:5
58:10

programs 18:8
29:13 51:3
56:11

progress 25:13
25:16

progresses 37:19
project 13:19
15:22

projects 13:17
15:21 54:3

prolong 17:11
prolonging 49:17
promoted 19:2
properties 58:1
property 20:18
20:20,21 54:14
54:15,21 58:5

proprietor 27:6
prosper 11:12
proud 29:12 32:5
provide 34:1
58:15,23

provided 22:22
providing 3:18
public 1:11 4:22
14:3 45:15
46:3 51:18
60:8,23

pull 21:4
pumps 55:8
purchase 13:13
pursue 12:11
pursuing 34:3
put 11:8 52:19
55:19

putting 6:20

Q

quality 14:3
31:19 51:9

question 25:15
36:10 37:5,23

questions 11:17
21:21,22 23:13
32:21 35:7
36:9 38:14
53:1 60:13

quick 36:6,7
37:4 51:24

quickly 41:24
Quinn 1:20 3:17
quite 8:15 18:22
41:25

quorum 3:14

R
R 1:21 60:7,22
radio 9:18,20
33:11

Raimi 47:8,10,10
47:13 49:9,16
50:8,10

raining 53:23
raise 6:13
raised 17:4
36:19 53:13,14

rank 19:2
rape 54:20
rates 54:14
reach 22:18
33:14

read 12:1 20:13
43:8 44:7,19
45:6 50:17

real 17:1 51:24
realize 53:20
54:18

really 8:22
14:16 16:4
18:2,9 19:4,10
28:7 32:24
35:13,13 37:14
38:8,8 39:6
53:15 57:9

realty 53:10
reassured 41:17
42:13

rec 30:22
receive 40:11
42:8 54:12



8/10/2017

Page 12

8/10/2017

Page 12

received 15:1
46:23 48:14,24
49:11,19 54:1
54:9

recognition 7:25
15:8,13,19
36:6 54:12

recognize 11:6
15:19 16:11
17:22 58:18,20

recognized 48:4
55:13

recommendations
41:1

record 2:13 21:7
44:7 50:18
52:19

recorded 11:21
40:6 60:14

recruiting 3:7
8:11 35:5,20
36:11,16 38:22

red 58:11
reduce 31:19
reduced 60:15
reduction 20:17
Reed 9:7,7
refer 11:7
reflective 39:25
reflexion 43:20
refuse 22:15
regard 41:4
regarding 11:11
regards 14:5
51:11

Reginald 1:16
2:24

region 57:19,22
registering 3:14
reinvested 54:8
related 60:17
relation 9:3,11
18:1 23:24

relations 9:15
9:22 23:16
28:2,25 35:24
51:2 57:16

relationship
28:18

relationships
28:17

relinquish 42:18

relinquished
42:16

remain 11:23
remarks 11:1
23:14

reminder 55:23
remiss 34:20
render 51:12
Renee 57:6
reorganized
21:19

replacement 19:4
report 20:11
26:13,13 38:21
39:18

reported 41:13
44:20

reporter 3:19
60:8

reporting 20:13
reports 38:18,19
38:19

represent 6:9
27:15

representative
7:2

representatives
11:16 45:25

represented
27:15 44:21

representing
28:25

represents 27:16
reproach 44:10
reputable 41:6
reputation 52:24
rescinded 46:20
residency 27:21
28:11

resident 12:6
50:22

residents 30:18
33:7

resolution 12:1
12:5 14:25
15:11 36:2,4
50:19

resolutions 11:5
19:16,21 50:15

resolve 41:19,23
42:10,21 46:8

resolved 13:23

51:4
resources 34:1
37:10,24

respect 40:16
responded 42:1
response 31:16
40:9 49:9

responsibilities
41:8

responsibility
19:5 46:4

responsible
31:10

rest 14:10 42:2
restorative 32:6
32:8 33:4

rests 31:8
results 21:20
retraction 43:13
returned 26:19
Reverend 19:7
reviewing 11:12
revisit 42:6
rewrite 25:6
Ricky 22:7,19
ride 22:17 56:13
ride-along 38:7
39:5,14

ridership 22:24
rides 56:12
right 3:21 6:11
10:19 20:5
23:4 25:9,10
26:1 29:17
32:20 33:14
36:7 37:16,17
37:22 42:25
45:17 52:7

River 30:11,13
52:1,7,7

Rivera 4:12
52:15,17

Riverside 30:19
Road 31:4
robbery 20:15
Robert 3:23
role 50:23
room 6:13 25:10
26:9,10,10
54:11

Rosa 22:14 23:8
Rosalyn 4:12

rotate 21:15
rotation 48:6
round 16:19
17:13,21 19:10

rounds 8:13
row 3:24 4:2 6:3
55:23

rules 52:18
run 32:19 55:3,5
runs 37:15

S
sad 57:5
safe 22:23
safely 22:17
safety 1:11 23:7
51:18

Salem 36:18
Sam's 53:10
Sanders 1:15 3:8
3:9 38:5,6
39:3,17

sat 53:11
Saturday 38:23
52:6

saved 36:2
saw 26:16
saying 6:7 25:5
35:19 44:19
52:16

says 49:19 55:15
55:16

schedule 42:23
scheduled 39:23
school 12:10
13:1 29:13

schools 28:6,14
29:7,8

Science 12:11
scout 31:24
seaboard 55:2
seat 22:15 44:4
second 4:2 5:3
5:19 34:12
41:25 49:19

Secretary 1:19
3:11,13 4:15
4:17 19:12,14
39:19,20 46:22
48:12 55:21
56:2

section 7:8



8/10/2017

Page 13

8/10/2017

Page 13

security 32:4
see 22:10 23:21
23:21 25:7,15
26:12 28:22
29:2 32:12,13
35:21 39:9
40:1,5,7 52:2
52:5 54:24
55:25 56:21
57:4 58:11

seek 37:12
seeking 46:24
seen 38:9 56:20
Selfridge 56:16
56:18

send 39:12 40:4
49:22

Senior 4:11
sense 36:6 40:24
sensitive 26:8
sent 46:25 47:2
47:14,19,19
48:15,16 49:5
49:6,7

sentiments 41:7
September 33:6
51:19,20 57:8

Sergeant 1:20
3:17

series 57:22
seriously 50:23
served 8:14
12:24

service 14:3,20
22:22 31:17
51:12 58:16,19
58:23

services 3:17,22
39:4,15

serving 10:22
set 25:2 60:11
seven 39:22
40:10 53:21

Seventh 7:15,19
10:18 26:5
28:23

severity 11:22
Sewage 22:7
sexual 20:14
shade 43:7,18
share 48:23
57:20

sharing 49:10
shed 32:24
Shelby 8:21
10:11

Shirley 44:11
shoes 35:13
36:13,14

shooting 22:3
23:3

shootings 20:16
Shop 34:17
short 36:17
Shorthand 60:7
shortly 8:9
shot 22:16
show 32:10 56:16
56:19

showed 35:22
sick 53:25
side 2:25 3:2
17:24 24:25
58:24,24

Sidney 22:4
signed 15:4
significant 21:4
54:15 55:10

significantly
55:1

simply 39:24
48:10 49:6

sir 4:14 5:12
6:23,25 10:8
12:4 14:19
21:25 24:18
47:9 59:8

sisters 43:5
sit 32:14
sits 33:12
sitting 3:23 6:9
44:3

situation 11:22
40:21

skated 34:22
sledding 31:1
small 54:11
solicit 13:18
somebody 17:18
58:9

someone's 43:4
somewhat 17:4
24:4 35:24
41:16 44:13

son 27:3
soon 42:10,22
sorry 2:14 23:5
51:23

sort 43:22
sound 4:18
sounding 14:24
south 19:1 30:10
Southeast 10:1
southern 31:10
Southfield 12:15
speak 23:19
25:20

speaker 52:14
53:6 56:6,25

speaking 13:24
48:24 51:5

special 39:6
speed 21:20
spent 53:14
spirit 15:4 51:9
Spivey 13:6 16:9
spoke 10:25
spoken 41:14
spot 6:21
square 30:6
50:25

SS 60:4
St 19:7 31:3,4
staff 3:12,15,16
3:20 4:6,10
13:6 53:9
55:24

stakeholders 7:9
stand 4:11 6:13
9:4,16

standing 38:19
star 35:14
start 6:7,10,11
21:17 25:5

started 18:16
20:6 29:14
59:6

starting 9:5
state 12:12 22:1
23:4 27:23
28:12 43:25
44:3,11 60:3,9

stated 44:11
58:17

States 27:13
station 27:4

stations 55:9
stay 23:9 48:7
stayed 54:22
stenographic
60:16

stenographically
60:14

Stephanie 2:16
stepped 35:13
stepping 14:16
14:17

steps 36:14
Stewart 6:15,15
stick 23:22
stolen 20:20
58:6

stop 21:14 22:1
23:4

stopped 21:13,13
stops 22:11,16
stories 27:8
stormwater 54:17
story 36:17
straightforward
49:10

street 23:6
51:19,22

strictly 38:10
stripped 58:7
subject 11:16
52:22

suburbs 21:3,15
39:10

sudden 58:4
suggest 45:7
46:1 49:9

suggesting 46:12
summer 28:16
29:14

Sunday 25:20
38:23 56:11

Supervising 4:10
supervisor 33:15
support 11:19,23
13:2 14:2 16:8
19:19 35:2
51:8

supported 5:5,21
19:21 59:9

supporting 18:2
supportive 29:1
sure 7:25 21:7



8/10/2017

Page 14

8/10/2017

Page 14

33:6
surely 8:16
surprised 47:18
surveys 32:4
suspension 47:3
sworn 60:11
system 12:21
35:2 45:12

T
table 46:1
take 11:14 20:25
29:9 43:4
44:24 55:17

taken 44:8 60:10
60:17

takes 29:10
talented 4:10
talk 20:6 25:17
32:14

talked 22:21
37:20 43:9

talking 25:21,23
talks 32:6
tanks 55:7
tape 27:5
taping 3:17
target 52:25
task 16:6 20:24
21:11,19 34:23

taskmaster 34:24
Tasks 21:11
tat 33:3
taught 54:25
tax 54:9,14
taxes 54:15,21
te 43:14
Team 43:15
teen 25:18
tell 36:15,23
38:25

telling 36:16
ten 20:3,5 23:25
terms 3:15,20
9:15 16:8 17:5
18:2,10 19:3
22:23 40:21
41:19,22 42:5
42:8,19 44:19
52:22

testify 60:12
TEUPLT 36:3

text 16:14,16
32:3

textbook 44:13
thank 2:10,13,18
3:10 4:7,14,23
5:11,13 6:6,22
6:25 8:24 9:12
9:23 10:2,2,6
10:8,9 11:1
14:7,11,13,18
14:19,23 17:15
17:20 18:17,18
18:18,19 19:10
20:8 22:24
23:12 24:16,18
29:2,3,15,17
29:24,25 35:4
35:15 36:4,8
36:14 37:3
38:2,13,15,16
39:2,15,16,20
40:13 45:1
47:12 50:7,10
51:12,13,14
52:7,8 53:17
55:19,20 56:1
56:24 57:3,11
58:12,13 59:7
59:8,13

Theresa 3:21
thing 20:22 21:8
27:19 39:4
50:1

things 8:17
26:15 32:18
33:20 34:25
38:9 40:2 52:4

think 16:10 17:9
17:24 20:25
21:3,17 23:9
24:18 25:2,14
25:14 28:8,12
41:21 49:16,25
54:20 55:7

third 15:24
21:19 34:14
51:19,21

thought 21:13
36:20

thoughts 25:8
three 8:11,12
13:18 18:4,22

35:9
throw 43:6
throwing 43:18
Thunderbirds
56:19,20

Thursday 1:12
2:2 51:17,20

tied 57:25
till 38:11
time 2:6,8,19
3:11 4:24 5:10
5:14 6:1,8 7:1
7:8 8:15 15:9
15:15 16:1
17:25 18:23
19:6 20:2,9
22:5,21,23
23:14 25:17
27:20 29:10,19
31:16 37:19,20
38:17 39:18
40:3 51:13,22
52:9,22 53:24
55:22,23 58:20
60:10

times 28:10
timing 56:2
tireless 12:7
15:20

title 17:3
today 7:10 11:10
15:1 27:17
43:8 46:24
53:11 54:16
58:1

Todd 6:12
token 36:5
told 46:25 47:17
52:20

tomorrow 22:8
tonight 3:23
11:17 19:16
24:5 30:3
40:18 47:14

tonight's 11:17
top 23:9 54:7
tow 43:20,21
44:9 46:20
47:1,16 48:6,8
49:20,21,23
52:18

tower 42:5

towers 42:1,4
49:3,6 53:16
58:15,22 59:4

towing 11:11,13
40:21,22 46:12
53:10,18,20
55:11

toying 11:12
track 35:14
traditionally
4:3

traffic 39:7,9
tragedies 57:20
transcript 60:16
transcription
60:15

transfer 47:24
transform 13:3
transit 22:4,7
22:10,17,22
23:10

transparency
26:12 45:14

transpired 32:18
41:20 42:5

transportation
12:23

trauma 31:4
Treat 34:17
Trick 34:17
Trolleys 31:15
trouble 9:5
true 43:11 60:16
truth 60:12,12
try 17:17 21:12
27:17 32:13
33:23 37:18
41:23 45:10
52:23 56:17

trying 4:21
14:10 29:5,8
29:10 41:22
43:5,6,23
44:17,24,25
45:11 47:20
48:10

Tuesday 34:8
42:23

turn 10:6
turnout 8:4,18
Tuskegee 18:7
56:9



8/10/2017

Page 15

8/10/2017

Page 15

twenty 20:7
two 10:16,20
13:9 15:2
16:18,23 18:22
20:25 21:1
22:20 32:8
41:14 42:17
43:19 49:1
50:15 52:11

type 8:25 58:25
59:3

types 40:7

U
UAW 31:2
un-bossed 44:12
un-bought 44:12
unable 30:3
understand 11:22
28:18,20 44:13
44:15 45:15
48:6

understanding
28:8 42:7

understood 12:16
unfortunately
37:19 47:14

unified 19:15
unimpeachable
45:13

union 26:20
unique 16:10
unit 33:15
United 27:13
units 31:17
University 12:12
12:14

updates 52:4
upset 52:23
uptown 58:24
urgency 40:25
use 10:10,10
21:17

utilized 58:10

V
vacation 6:8
value 58:10
values 28:19,20
Vann 1:16 2:21
2:22,23 22:25
23:1,2,13 40:3

40:14,15,16
42:14 43:8
46:17,18

vehicles 20:20
vein 15:2
verify 47:1
vice 45:24
vice-chair 3:4
vice-president
17:25

victim 23:5
33:25

victims 33:21
views 47:22
Village 24:8,21
30:18

violated 26:2
violence 33:19
33:22 37:6

violent 20:17
21:10

visibility 28:13
31:19

visit 16:2
volunteered
13:20

vote 19:17
voted 47:24

W
wage 12:22 54:3
wait 38:11 46:13
walk 36:13 51:25
52:1,3,7,7

Walke 35:23
walks 52:3
Walton 57:14,15
want 3:16 7:24
8:1,5,24 10:15
10:21 14:23
17:11,19,22
19:1,9 21:8,14
22:10 23:22
24:10,15 25:5
25:6 27:19
29:2,4,24,25
33:4 35:8,17
35:25 36:4,14
36:23 37:20
41:23 42:15
49:17 51:23
53:2,20 56:10

57:7 59:4,7
wanted 4:18
10:17 16:11
21:6 37:5
56:15 57:4,23
58:15

warm 8:2
warning 17:6
Warren 20:24
21:5

Washington 43:10
44:20 52:23

watch 3:7
water 8:19 15:25
16:5 22:6 55:9

Waterfront 10:1
way 14:16,17
16:23 23:19
25:8,9 35:14
43:12 44:25
45:14 46:5
54:7

Wayne 13:8 30:23
we'll 6:11,12
15:13,16 22:9
29:19 33:6
34:18 42:23
50:6 52:9

we're 8:16 10:18
10:19 16:18
20:14,15,15,16
20:17,19,21
21:3 24:13
29:8,11,11,16
33:20 40:17
42:15 45:15
47:4 48:7,8,10
50:4 55:16,17
55:22 56:21
57:7,9,19,23

we've 29:6 31:23
33:10 34:15
47:20 55:1
57:18,20

Wednesday 34:10
34:14

week 11:20 22:2
34:16 38:23
39:5 46:14
53:21

weekend 56:16
weeks 13:16 22:2

25:20
welcome 2:6 7:12
8:2 10:15,21
35:12 38:4

well- 6:7
went 12:10 25:7
32:16 36:19
39:4,13 43:15
47:15,20 52:25
55:9

west 30:12 58:24
Western 36:18
whatsoever 47:4
47:24

White 4:3
who' 44:15
who've 49:3
wholesome 16:4
Wilborn 56:7,8,9
56:24

Wilkins 2:15,16
Williams 6:2,4,6
6:23,24 14:21
20:9,11 21:23
22:5

Willie 1:15,17
3:1 5:11 7:11

win 31:16
wish 24:6
wit 29:20
witness 60:11,14
witnessed 15:21
Womack 1:21 3:19
60:7,22

women 28:7
won 27:4
wonder 26:11,20
wonderful 17:16
53:12

wondering 40:24
Woods 30:10,17
Woodward 23:4,6
word 11:8
work 3:18 6:20
8:5 12:17,18
14:9 16:17
17:10,18 18:14
22:9 26:4,21
26:22,23,23,24
28:4 35:6
38:10 41:23
54:2 55:12,12



8/10/2017

Page 16

8/10/2017

Page 16

55:16
worked 8:6 12:7
54:8

worker 17:4
workers 12:22
working 12:20
14:10 15:20
18:4,13 21:10
28:14 36:15
56:22 58:22

works 13:1,5
World 38:22 39:1
wow 33:1
Wright 39:1
write 43:12
written 41:3
Wyrick 3:25

X

Y
yeah 29:7
year 2:7 7:6,6
8:21 20:18,21
21:10,18 34:19
40:23 43:24
53:22 54:5

year's 24:19
years 8:11 10:23
12:8,17 13:9
16:18 17:11,12
18:5,22 21:3
22:20 25:10
27:6 29:14
42:17 54:5

York 44:11
young 15:23 16:1
16:4 17:22
18:21 25:17,18
25:21,21 26:1
26:12 28:7,15
28:19,19 29:6
29:9,15,16
56:11

younger 16:21

Z
Zelda 15:11
50:21,21 51:8

0
06-22-2018 60:25

1
1 1:8 34:12
1,300 30:6
1.5 50:24
10 1:12 2:2
10% 7:15
10:00 57:17
100 1:11 54:7
100th 56:18
10th 4:25 5:5
11% 20:15
12:00 16:15,16
13% 20:19
1301 51:19
15 18:1
1550 51:22
16% 20:14
17 56:13
17th 51:17
18-hole 30:25
1967 27:2
1st 57:8

2
2 1:16 2:23 23:3
31:4

2% 20:19
2:30 34:13 56:14
2000 50:23
2004 12:13
2010 52:19
2012 59:6
2014 8:7 18:1
2017 1:12 2:2
5:16,22 22:15
44:2 51:17,20

21 46:20
21st 51:20
24 41:20
24-hour 53:21
24/7 16:15
283 31:9

3
3 1:16 2:25
51:17

3000 15:23
324 51:21
3500 30:5
365 53:21
3rd 5:16,21

4
4 1:15 3:2 8:3,3
13:7 14:10

4% 20:20
41 54:5
48214 1:12

5
5 1:17 7:24,24
8:4 10:19 34:9
34:14 40:7
52:1

5% 20:14,16
50 25:10

6
6 1:14 34:11
6% 20:15,18
6:30 1:12 2:3
51:20

60 1:8
6th 20:13

7
7 6:16 34:9,14
7% 20:17,21
70s 18:16
75,000 30:18
750 54:19

8
8 21:25 34:11
8:00 59:14
8:30 52:6
89 24:1
8th 7:5

9
9 56:14
94 53:14
99% 48:16


